
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 09/2005
OF 07TH FEBRUARY, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted 

S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESRATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average
1 KATES ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES LTDMF0798492 RC15355 PLOT IN/76 NIGER BRIDGE INDUSTRIA 133.2000       20,960.34                         20,960.34                       INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL: ALUMINIUM CHLOECO 0.0208
2 NIGERIAN GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0603024 3677 PLOT 144 OBA AKRAN AVENUE ,IKEJ 133.2000     80,819.60                       101,779.94                    ARTEM TABLETS AND ARTEM INJECTION UBA 0.0803
3 OK FOODS LTD MF0452418 66667 7A, ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE LAGO 133.1000     12,095.14                       113,875.08                    PRINTED LAMINATEDFLEXIBLE PACKAGING MANBM 0.0120
4 CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES PLC MF0682001 33423 IDDO HOUSE IDDO LAGOS 133.0500     724,380.00                     838,255.08                    DIASTATIC MALT AND BREWERY MACHINERY PANBM 0.7192
5 TECHNICO LIMITED MF 0629437 RC 91224 87A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0500     26,276.73                       864,531.81                    MELAMINE FACED CHIPBOARDs RELIANCE 0.0261
6 NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS MF 0786280 RC3841 49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL 133.0200     165,397.00                     1,029,928.81                 BRAND NEW COMPONENTS AND DBL 0.1642
7 GIVANAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0689302 RC 220409 11A BURMA/COMMERCIAL ROAD APA 133.0100     770,375.52                     1,800,304.33                 500,000 CARTONS OF LUNA EVAPORATED MILK DBL 0.7646
8 UNIVERSITY PRESS PLC MF0438564 25783 THREE CROWNS BUILDING, JERICO, 133.0000     23,850.00                       1,824,154.33                 EDUCATIONAL BOOKS ACCESS 0.0237
9 JEMIMAH NIG LTD MF0545406 171705 PLOT 10, APP/OSHODI EXPRESSWAY 133.0000     20,448.92                       1,844,603.25                 WATER PUMP. ALLSTATES 0.0203

10 ASSOCIATED TELECOMS & ELECTRO MF0493066 RC304482 90, ABA ROAD, PORTHARCOURT, RIV 133.0000     981.10                            1,845,584.35                 LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0010
11 KOREA MACHINERY CO. LTD MF0547220 RC234756 2, OREGUN ROAD, ALAUSA, IKEJA 133.0000     380.00                            1,845,964.35                 LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0004
12 Ayinde Taofeek AA 1027519 A2522145 3 Asmau Bakare Close, Off Karimu Lak 133.0000     2,000.00                         1,847,964.35                 PTA Capital 0.0020
13 CFAO Technologies MF 0831392 RC 455928 1, Aerodrome Road, Apapa, Lagos 133.0000     96,150.00                       1,944,114.35                 Wood Free White Bond Sheets Capital 0.0954
14 HUJA-HUJA NIG LTD MF0705059 RC117491 17, WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGO 133.0000     18,979.50                       1,963,093.85                 CKD BICYCLE, SPARE PARTS, INDUSTRIAL MACCITIZENS 0.0188
15 ADESEMI NIG. LTD AA 0889386 RC 365138 1, NNPC DEPOT RD.( OPPOSITE ETER 133.0000     4,738.00                         1,967,831.85                 SETTLEMENT OF INVOICE FOR BANDWITH DBL 0.0047
16 ANAMMCO MF0828906 RC20106 EMENE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, ENUGU 133.0000     125,329.00                     2,093,160.85                 1 UNIT OF MB BUS O-400 RSD STD WITH 59 SEATDBL 0.1244
17 LINDA MAUFACTURING CO. LTD MF0701291 RC319523 12/16, AKINWUNMI STREET, PAPA AJ 133.0000     113,904.00                     2,207,064.85                 FIBER SYNTHETIC TOW DBL 0.1130
18 SUPREME TRADING CO.LTD MF 0793469 RC 195605 18 ILUPEJU BY- PASS, ILUPEJU, LAG 133.0000     30,000.00                       2,237,064.85                 20,030 PACKETS OF PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCDBL 0.0298
19 CHINWA ALOKE AA0993033 A2302051 NETCO, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, 133.0000     2,250.00                         2,239,314.85                 SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0022
20 KANDOKI LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC24852 14E BELLO ROAD, KANO 133.0000     68,808.00                       2,308,122.85                 AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDES (10,000 LTRS STOMECO 0.0683
21 MRS TAMUNOIBI T. NONJI (OKORITE EAA0967098 A0568055 SHELL PETROLEUM DEV. CO. LTD, M 133.0000     10,832.90                       2,318,955.75                 TUITION FEE ECO 0.0108
22 NATIONAL TRUCKS MANUFACTURERSMF0024129 RC19398 KM 11 ZARIA ROAD, KANO 133.0000     117,620.00                     2,436,575.75                 STEYR 4X2 12-METER CITY BUS LAD MODEL JR ECO 0.1167
23 NATIONAL TRUCKS MANUFACTURERSMF0024126 RC19398 KM 11 ZARIA ROAD, KANO 133.0000     46,293.00                       2,482,868.75                 FT700 TRACTOR (IN CKD) 70 HP 4X2 PERKINS ENECO 0.0459
24 SEWAK INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LTMF0790880 RC60231 126 EHI ROAD, ABA 133.0000     123,690.00                     2,606,558.75                 1,330 BAGS ICELANDIC DRIED FISH HEADS ECO 0.1228
25 UWALAKA HENRY UCHE AA0993046 A2875246 3/5 SAINT MICHAEL STREET, KIRI-KIR 133.0000     6,142.50                         2,612,701.25                 TUITION FEE ECO 0.0061
26 UWALAKA HENRY UCHE AA0993045 A2875246 3/5 SAINT MICHAEL STREET, KIRI-KIR 133.0000     378.00                            2,613,079.25                 ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0004
27 MARC & MEI NIG.LTD. MF0706991 110042 42,BURMA ROAD,APAPA , LAGOS 133.0000     152,048.59                     2,765,127.84                 MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE FBN 0.1509
28 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0654892 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA 133.0000     63,360.00                       2,828,487.84                 PVC TRANSPARENT FILM FBN 0.0629
29 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0603040 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA 133.0000     99,603.00                       2,928,090.84                 PUNCHING TOOLS FBN 0.0988
30 VITAFOAM NIGERIA PLC. MF0795945 3094 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000     127,000.00                     3,055,090.84                 TOLUENE DI ISOCYANATE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICFBN 0.1260
31 BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED AA1365472 RC 172806      BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED 31/37 T 133.0000     132,804.31                     3,187,895.15                 payment for Lease rental of boeing 737 200A MSNFCMB 0.1318
32 CORE MINING AND MINERALS CO. LTDmf0147091 311718         CORE MINING AND MINERALS CO LT 133.0000     14,150.40                       3,202,045.55                 to import new static cone penetrometer FCMB 0.0140
33 ROYAL NILE SAT LIMITED MF 0459018 RC 490527      3 SHONNY HIGHWAY SHONIBARE ES 133.0000     20,125.00                       3,222,170.55                 IMPORTATION OF AIR CONDITION SPLIT UNIT W FCMB 0.0200
34 NEXT GENERATION WIRELESS COMM MF 0772951RC 465205 220B ETI OSA WAY, DOLPHIN ESTATE 133.0000     79,235.25                       3,301,405.80                 IMPORTATION OF V-SAT EQUIPMENT FIRST ATLANTIC 0.0786
35 PROFESSOR EBUN CLARKE AA 1079304AO 527840 3B, TAKORADI ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0000     5,639.00                         3,307,044.80                 UPKEEPING ALLOWANCE IN FAVOUR OF EDWINFIRST ATLANTIC 0.0056
36 RAJI AJEIGBE NIGERIA LTD MF 0670968RC 166978 23 IFELODUN STREET OPPOSITE TOW 133.0000     11,716.71                       3,318,761.51                 IMPORTATION OF BRONZE RELECTIVE FLOAT GFIRST ATLANTIC 0.0116
37 PHONECOM INT'L LTD MF 0181619 RC 475985 7, SOMOYE STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000     20,359.00                       3,339,120.51                 IMPORTATION OF PHONE ACCESSORIES FSB 0.0202
38 FIRST MARINA TRUST LIMITED MF0786915 116580 6, FESTIVAL ROAD, VICTORIA ISLAND 133.0000     35,640.00                       3,374,760.51                 PRINTING PAPER IN REELS GUARANTY 0.0354
39 ITAL CARARRA MARBLE COMPANY LTMF0688606 441222 28, AJASA STREET, ONIKAN LAGOS 133.0000     15,927.80                       3,390,688.31                 GRANITE ROUGHLY TRIMMED COMMERCIAL QUGUARANTY 0.0158
40 PRIMA INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0674937 RC 112353 12, AKINWANDE STREET, ALABA COK 133.0000     612.20                            3,391,300.51                 POLYETHYLENE (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0006
41 MBS MERCHANT LIMITED MF0674454 230309 1ST FLOOR NIDB HOUSE, 18 MOHAM 133.0000     3,375,000.00                  6,766,300.51                 12,500MT UREA 46% FERTILIZER, BULK PLUS EMINTERCITY 3.3494
42 CHANDSUN IMPORT AND EXPORT NIGMF0734919 496246 2 ILUPEJU BYE PASS(HENRY STEPHE 133.0000     28,250.00                       6,794,550.51                 1-5520 TALC RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER INDUSINTERCON 0.0280
43 BENTOS PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUC MF0734501 105256 KM 8 OLD LAGOS ROAD IBADAN OYO 133.0000     9,225.00                         6,803,775.51                 1,300,000 PCS OF DUPLEX SHEET BOARD 296GSINTERCON. 0.0092
44 BENTOS PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUC MF0648419 105256 KM 8 OLD LAGOS ROAD IBADAN OYO 133.0000     24,168.00                       6,827,943.51                 ESSENTIAL PAHAMARCUEITICAL PRODUCT (GEINTERCON. 0.0240
45 MEGER NIGERIA LIMITED MF0736214 381521 PLOT 51B AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE OF 133.0000     12,699.35                       6,840,642.86                 91 UNITS OF THERAPEUTICA AND MASSAGE EQINTERCON. 0.0126
46 ONOM ENTERPRISES MF0810917 92413 13 SEBANJO STREET OFF LADIPO ST 133.0000     43,541.52                       6,884,184.38                 28.355MT PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS (610*860 INTERCON. 0.0432
47 SERVETEK ENGINEERING NIG LTD MF0652750 229560 52 MORRISON CRESENT OFF OREGU 133.0000     254,730.07                     7,138,914.45                 TRIANGULAR MAST TYPE "GF4" TOWER FOR GSINTERCON. 0.2528
48 SERVETEK ENGINEERING NIG LTD MF0810090 229560 52 MORRISON CRESENT OFF OREGU 133.0000     1,104,497.33                  8,243,411.78                 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT (10 UNITS ASC SAINTERCON. 1.0961
49 SERVETEK ENGINEERING NIG LTD MF0810091 229560 52 MORRISON CRESENT OFF OREGU 133.0000     49,806.60                       8,293,218.38                 INSULATED EQUIPMENTS SHELTERS (3M*2.4M* INTERCON. 0.0494
50 CHRIS EJIK PHARMS AND DRUGS CO MF0498538 103810 3 OJE IMIANVAN STREET OFF OREGU 133.0000     112,965.00                     8,406,183.38                 20000TINS OF CO-TRIMOXAZOLE TABLETS PLATINUM 0.1121
51 FREEDOM GROUP LTD AA1296130 305625 17 IHAMA ROAD GRA BENIN EDO STA 133.0000     10,875.00                       8,417,058.38                 TUITION FEE PLATINUM 0.0108
52 BAYO OWOLAFE HOLDINGS LTD MF0567242 30678 18, TINUBU CLOSE PALMGROVE,LAG 133.0000     26,285.00                       8,443,343.38                 BICYCLE SPARE PARTS PRUDENT 0.0261
53 DAVIES OLAIDE AINA AA0779918 A1011963 MOHAMMED BUHARI WAY,AREA 12,G 133.0000     2,000.00                         8,445,343.38                 PTA PRUDENT 0.0020
54 EDCEL LTD MF0656245 434322 12,AJALLI STREET,AJAO ESTATE,LA 133.0000     15,380.00                       8,460,723.38                 BUTTER FLAVOUR,CONDENSED MILK FLAVOURPRUDENT 0.0153
55 P.N EHORO AA1275714 164990 54/56 OLD REFINERY ROAD ELELENW 133.0000     92.10                              8,460,815.48                 SHORTFALL ON SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0001
56 RAIMI LUKMAN OLAYIWOLA AA0779915 A0595663 10A ZARIA ROAD,KANO 133.0000     2,000.00                         8,462,815.48                 PTA PRUDENT 0.0020
57 RAPU ONONUJU AA1061422 A2187656 43,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLA 133.0000     53.44                              8,462,868.92                 SHORTFALL ON SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0001
58 COMPUTER WAREHOIUSE LIMITED MF0176815 RC134615 13A, A J MARINHO DRV, V/ IS. ANNEX 133.0000                           734,288.50 9,197,157.42                 4 DISK DRIVE CNSTRS-73GB/15K RPM STANBIC 0.7287
59 COMPUTER WAREHOIUSE LIMITED MF0176818 RC134615 13A, A J MARINHO DRV, V/ IS. ANNEX 133.0000                             18,992.16 9,216,149.58                 COMPUTER HARDWARE (X7144A-19" LCD STANBIC 0.0188
60 GALA INVESTMENTS LTD MF0664556 RC110435 14E, BELLO ROAD, KANO 133.0000                           122,587.20 9,338,736.78                 14,400 LITRES KARATE (INSECTICIDE FOR STANBIC 0.1217
61 HASKAL HOLDINGS LTD MF0560489 RC81199 121, WESTRN AVE. IPONRI LAGOS 133.0000                           262,141.00 9,600,877.78                 TELECOM TOWERS STANBIC 0.2602
62 PIVOT ENGINEERING COY LTD MF0404529 RC111235 6A ACME ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGO 133.0000     997,387.25                     10,598,265.03                PAYMENT FOR SITE BUILD TELECOMMUNICATIOSTB 0.9898
63 CONSUMER ELECTRONICS LTD MF0578146 458,790 NO 17/19 OSHOPEY PLAZA, ALLEN AV 133.0000     33,000.00                       10,631,265.03                COMPUTER HARDWARE (USED) STD. CHART. 0.0328
64 ELEKTRINT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0603813 17618 PLOT 11 GBAGADA INDUSTRIAL EST 133.0000     26,608.00                       10,657,873.03                OIL TRANSFORMERS UBA 0.0264
65 NU-LYNE INTERNATIONAL NIG LTD MF0432853 RC175014 SUIT B4 AND B5 FESTAC PLAZA 132.9500                             51,228.00 10,709,101.03                PALMITIC AND STEARIC ACIDS ACB 0.0508
66 PLASTIC PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LIMMF0469540 31304 7 Modupe Olajumoke Street, Off Obafe 132.9500     35,836.00                       10,744,937.03                Third partial payment for dispersion in plastics (o AIMB 0.0356
67 CRYSTAL GLASS NIG LTD MF0709183 RC72539 153 OLD OJO RD, KUJE AMUWO LAG 132.9500     106,449.80                     10,851,386.83                15 CONTAINERS OF 2.7MM CLEAR FLOAT GLASSCITIZENS 0.1056
68 RSMN IMPEX LTD MF0734019 RC377746 36, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, 4TH FLR, SA 132.9500     17,300.00                       10,868,686.83                ST BRAND STORAGE BOWLS CITIZENS 0.0172
69 ON-LINE PRODUCTS EQUIPMENT & SEMF0790062 RC297031 30 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET 132.9500     73,707.60                       10,942,394.43                DESICANT BAGS (CALCIUM CHLORIDE) ECO 0.0731



70 SUMACH IMPEX NIG. LIMITED MF0267068 RC415033 60/2 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, APAPA 132.9500     15,000.00                       10,957,394.43                INDUSTRIAL BUTTON PRESSING ETB 0.0149
71 NICEWAY INT'L LIMITED MF 0565119RC 456401 34,IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500     19,524.00                       10,976,918.43                IMPORTATION OF CLOTH DRYER FIRST ATLANTIC 0.0194
72 DR CHARLES OLUMUYIWA ODEINDE AA0987266 A0068355 30, RUMENS ROAD, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9500     2,000.00                         10,978,918.43                PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY 0.0020
73 ESTENDO POWER PRODUCTS CO LTDMF0680970 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS NIG 132.9500     30,720.00                       11,009,638.43                66 UNITS OF GENERATING SETS  MODEL KDE70 INTERCON. 0.0305
74 OLUWATUNMISE VENTURES LIMITED MF0648729 153851 BLOCK 12 SHOP 5/6 AGRIC MARKET 132.9500     10,000.00                       11,019,638.43                CERAMIC TILES IN STOCK GLAZES AND UNGLAZINTERCON. 0.0099
75 ROCKSON ENG LTD MF0810338 380929 PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL 132.9500     4,755,243.57                  15,774,882.00                2.600.000 MT OF ALLUMINIUM STELL CONDUCTOINTERCON. 4.7175
76 DARAJU INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0753708 RC140757 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MATORI MU 132.9500                             11,334.60 15,786,216.60                2,022,000 PCS OF LAMITUBE & 11 M/T OF STANBIC 0.0112
77 SOUND MASTERS NIG LTD MF0505099 RC114987 35 AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO 132.9500     30,874.00                       15,817,090.60                PAYMENT FOR PUBLIC ADDRESS EQUIPMENT SSTB 0.0306
78 RANEE INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF0631076 RC58922 5/7 AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO 132.9300     10,000.00                       15,827,090.60                STAINLESS STEEL WATER FILTERS CITIZENS 0.0099
79 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIGERIA LTD MF0495600 RC 376144 PLOT 9A,BLK E AMUWO ODOFIN IND 132.9300     10,405.55                       15,837,496.15                ONE SET OF SPARE PARTS FOR INDUSTRIAL MATRUST 0.0103
80 ARS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0739990 51278 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ILUPEJU,L 132.9300     127,658.00                     15,965,154.15                192MTS ARTIFICIAL RESINS POLYPROPYLENE UBA 0.1266
81 MERCURY MILLS LIMITED MF0676326 51277 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ILUPEJU,L 132.9300     8,020.00                         15,973,174.15                I SET OF TRIANGLE FOLDING DEVICE FOR PLASUBA 0.0080
82 SIMS NIG LTD MF0619433 88778 2, OGU ROAD, ENUGU. 132.9200     33,394.00                       16,006,568.15                REFRIDGERATORS ALLSTATES 0.0331
83 TERMEX LIMITED. MF 0797458 RC-326017 47, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9200     61,910.00                       16,068,478.15                ATX CASING AND HANDEL CASING (VARIOUS TYDBL 0.0614
84 CIC LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC480642 35/39 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9200     24,444.00                       16,092,922.15                FROZEN FISH ECO 0.0242
85 OMATHA FARM & ALLIED IND. LIMITEDMF0195154 RC72573 21 IGA-IDUNGANRAN STREET, IDUMO 132.9200     98,632.14                       16,191,554.29                AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES ECO 0.0978
86 OMATHA FARM & ALLIED IND. LIMITEDAA0782256 RC72573 21 IGA-IDUNGANRAN STREET, IDUMO 132.9200     1,820.50                         16,193,374.79                SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0018
87 OMATHA FARM & ALLIED IND. LIMITEDAA0782255 RC72573 21 IGA-IDUNGANRAN STREET, IDUMO 132.9200     10,412.00                       16,203,786.79                SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0103
88 IBALEX NIGERIA LTD. MF0711366 152885 PLOT 407/413 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRE 132.9200     27,047.95                       16,230,834.74                ROOFING CLAY TILES FBN 0.0268
89 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD MF0620307 5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WES 132.9200     53,620.00                       16,284,454.74                BICYCLE SPARE PARTS GUARANTY 0.0532
90 INNOSON NIGERIA LTD MF0272331 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI ANAM 132.9200     169,860.00                     16,454,314.74                MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS AND SPARE PARTUTB 0.1685
91 MOTOR PARTS INDUSTRY LTD MF0304340 4433 231 MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY IJORA L 132.9100     124,849.62                     16,579,164.36                SPARE PARTS FOR TRUCKS FIAT MODEL AFRI 0.1238
92 West African Seasoning Coy MF 0559127 RC 164542 37, Creek Road Apapa, Lagos 132.9100     493,920.00                     17,073,084.36                Monosodium Glutamate Capital 0.4898
93 E. SUNNY VESPA INTL LTD MF0631477 RC288774 ZONE 13, A4/A5, MAIN MKT NNEWI AN 132.9100     20,249.20                       17,093,333.56                NEW MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0201
94 FORWARD VENTURES NIG LTD MF0705807 RC201401 38A AJANAKU STREET, OPEBI IKEJA 132.9100     105,352.00                     17,198,685.56                IMPORTATION OF 1,040 MT OF SALT FOR INDUS CITIZENS 0.1045
95 INDUSTRIAL FLAVOURS & COLOURS MF0631830 RC224518 SUIT 3, ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEE 132.9100     50,000.00                       17,248,685.56                FOOD FLAVOURINGS FOR FOOD & BEVERAGE I CITIZENS 0.0496
96 MURRISON INTL LTD MF0709944 RC207647 13, COMMERCIAL ROAD, 2ND FLR AP 132.9100     20,117.00                       17,268,802.56                FEEDING BOTTLE CITIZENS 0.0200
97 TAANA LTD MF0633110 RC294223 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS 132.9100     40,066.62                       17,308,869.18                GENERATOR SETS CITIZENS 0.0397
98 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701716 RC210675 PLOT K,KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI AT 132.9100     57,631.75                       17,366,500.93                STEEL MOULDS FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACDBL 0.0572
99 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701772 RC210675 PLOT K,KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI AT 132.9100     309,495.76                     17,675,996.69                INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE WITH STANDARDBL 0.3069

100 NIGER CONSTRUCTION LTD MF - 0663871 RC2760 63, ENERHEN ROAD, WARRI, DELTA S 132.9100     17,290.00                       17,693,286.69                HUAQING/DOUBLE STAR/TAIFA TYRES DBL 0.0171
101 YOBINAM LTD MF0702521 RC403214 4, OJU-OLOKUN STREET,2ND FLOOR 132.9100     20,511.78                       17,713,798.47                ASSORTED DINNER SETS - STONEWARES -SOUPDBL 0.0203
102 SAM PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0267007 RC9354 47-57 MARTINS STREET LAGOS 132.9100     75,000.00                       17,788,798.47                ESSENTIAL DRUGS: BROADICLOX CAPSULE, MOETB 0.0744
103 NIGERIAN SPANNISH ENGINEERING CMF0684548 14742 PLOT 62-73 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL E 132.9100     101,533.00                     17,890,331.47                BURNER FOR REHEATING FURNACE FBN 0.1007
104 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL CO. MF 0670853RC 600540 34,IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9100     47,045.26                       17,937,376.73                IMPORTATION OF ELECTRIC BULB FIRST ATLANTIC 0.0467
105 SMV TOOLS LTD MF 0600927 RC 603233 103, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LA 132.9100     56,448.77                       17,993,825.50                IMPORTATION OF HAND TOOLS SUCH AS HAMMFSB 0.0560
106 CHELLCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0499931 26195 PLOT A1 & E2 KUDENDA INDUSTRIAL 132.9100     234,108.00                     18,227,933.50                SPINNING MACHINE (TEXTILE MACHINERY RECOGUARANTY 0.2322
107 DRUGFIELD PHARMACEUTICAL LTD MF0779887 162264 48, AKEJU STREET, PALMGROOVE, L 132.9100     18,640.00                       18,246,573.50                VAGINAL CREAM APPLICATOR, LUPOLEN BOTT GUARANTY 0.0185
108 SIMPOLY INDUSTRIES LTD AA0829398 382103 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHIL 132.9100     50,000.00                       18,296,573.50                PRINCIPAL LOAN REPAYMENT GUARANTY 0.0496
109 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0576750 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IN 132.9100     91,184.00                       18,387,757.50                SOLVENT FOR PAINT AND PRINT INDUSTRIES GUARANTY 0.0904
110 LAVASH NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0680000 RC 166397 15, KOPADE LANE, 2ND FLOOR IDUM 132.9100     43,022.50                       18,430,780.00                RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS GUARDIAN 0.0427
111 ARVEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0727626 RC 130676 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9100     58,757.78                       18,489,537.78                CAST POLYPROPYLENE FILM HABIB 0.0583
112 PENTAGON PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LTDMF0482491 RC 400509 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 132.9100     136,500.00                     18,626,037.78                P.P. CO-POLYMER HABIB 0.1354
113 VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0611359 RC 462986 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9100     207,152.40                     18,833,190.18                UNCOATED PAPER IN REELS (FLUTING) HABIB 0.2054
114 MINL LIMITED MF0164215 RC 278741 21/23 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAG 132.9100     44,810.19                       18,878,000.37                SPECTROMETERS (INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENTS) INDO 0.0444
115 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0616811 RC71242 MARBLE HOUSE, 1, ALFRED REWANE 132.9100     3,773,092.05                  22,651,092.42                16,000MTNS OF U.S HARD RED WINTER WHEAT. LEAD 3.7420
116 NAGODE INDUSTRIES PLC MF0787586 RC134615 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MATORI MU 132.9100                             48,600.00 22,699,692.42                160MT OF POLYMERIC POLYOL STANBIC 0.0482
117 ASJAY AND COMPANY NIGERIA LIMIT MF0603277 3055 B122, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARK 132.9100     11,022.00                       22,710,714.42                NEW ELECTRONIC GOODS UBA 0.0109
118 NATURAL LIFE PHARMACEUTICALS MF0612888 RC 296706 98 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA 132.9000                           126,954.00 22,837,668.42                TETRACYCLINE, AMPICILIN.CHLOROQUINE ACB 0.1259
119 NATURAL LIFE PHARMACEUTICALS MF0761141 RC 296706 98 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA 132.9000                             49,164.00 22,886,832.42                BENZYL PENICILLIN INJECTIONS ACB 0.0488
120 VIXA PHARMACEUTICAL COY LTD MF0694739 RC 330511 57 ISHERI ROAD AGUDA OGBA 132.9000                           123,201.60 23,010,034.02                63648 BOXES OF HATEX INJECTION 2.5G/5ML ACB 0.1222
121 SALENAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0519026 57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000     104,400.00                     23,114,434.02                PRE-POWDERED EXAMINATION GLOVES ACCESS 0.1035
122 SPEED CONCEPTS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0423829 348801 6A, DENNIS OSADEBE AVENUE, GRA 132.9000     265,800.00                     23,380,234.02                TELEVISION SETS ACCESS 0.2636
123 EAS AIR;INES LIMITED AA1325302 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LA 132.9000     27,847.20                       23,408,081.22                PYMT OF AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE RESERVE AFRI 0.0276
124 EAS AIR;INES LIMITED AA1325303 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LA 132.9000     6,257.00                         23,414,338.22                AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS REPAIRS &OVERHAULAFRI 0.0062
125 EAS AIR;INES LIMITED AA1325301 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LA 132.9000     45,000.00                       23,459,338.22                PYMT OF AIRCRAFT LEASE RENTAL FOR 2005 J AFRI 0.0446
126 ESCO SUPERSTORES LIMITED MF0138493 85932 21 UDU ROAD ENERHEN WARRI DELT 132.9000     18,699.47                       23,478,037.69                BRIDEL UHT HALF SKIMMED MILK IN TETRA PACAFRI 0.0185
127 NIGERIA DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF0668071 2461 KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXP. WAY SANGO 132.9000     87,300.00                       23,565,337.69                LDPE/PET LAMINATE FILMS AFRI 0.0866
128 NIGERIA DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF0668072 2461 KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXP. WAY SANGO 132.9000     10,500.00                       23,575,837.69                PRINTED ROPP CAPS AFRI 0.0104
129 ODIN METAL & PLASTIC PRODUCTS L MF0468115 17745 1 ODIN METAL RD ALAGBADO AGEG 132.9000     40,750.00                       23,616,587.69                ENAMEL FRIT-35MT,FIRE CLAY 5MT AFRI 0.0404
130 PAZ SCIENTIFIC SERVICES LTD AA1316090 A1066123 8 APONGBON SRT OFF BROAD STRE 132.9000     36.45                              23,616,624.14                SHORTFALL ON SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0000
131 PAZ SCIENTIFIC SERVICES LTD AA1316089 A1066123 8 APONGBON SRT OFF BROAD STRE 132.9000     31.05                              23,616,655.19                SHORTFALL ON STUDENT'S UPKEEP AFRI 0.0000
132 SUMMER RESOURCES W.A LTD MF0468439 178824 202 FAULKS ROAD ABA ABIA 132.9000     33,627.03                       23,650,282.22                BRONZE TINTED FLOAT GLASS-SIZE 160SX2250 AFRI 0.0333
133 DEMOLA DENLOYE AA 1054685 A0612280 208 Regency Suites, 17 Ahmed Onibud 132.9000     5,000.00                         23,655,282.22                Spring 2005 school fees b/o Mr. Olasoji O. Denloy AIMB 0.0050
134 JULIUS O. AWE AA 1054612 A0826384 94 Awolowo Road, Ikoyi, Lagos 132.9000     5,000.00                         23,660,282.22                Partial payment of 2004 Fall school fees b/o Miss AIMB 0.0050
135 JULIUS O. AWE AA 1054611 A0826384 94 Awolowo Road, Ikoyi, Lagos 132.9000     6,500.00                         23,666,782.22                Partial payment of 2004 Fall school fees b/o Mr. O AIMB 0.0064
136 AMICHI INT'L LTD MF0618632 197155 57 IDUMAGBO AVENUE, AGARAWU, L 132.9000     92,342.50                       23,759,124.72                ABRASIVE PRODUCTS, MILLING, AND GRINDINGALLSTATES 0.0916
137 EMENITE LTD MF0944778 2712 7, OLD ABAKILIKI ROAD, EMEN ENUG 132.9000     123,616.00                     23,882,740.72                51,840TONS OF PVA FBRES FOR CEMNET APPLIALLSTATES 0.1226
138 FRAJEND INVESTMENT NIT LTD MF0169280 308194 34, BOLA STREET EBUTE METTA, LA 132.9000     148,500.00                     24,031,240.72                FRANJEND MOTOR CYCLE - CKD MODEL FJ110- ALLSTATES 0.1473
139 FRAJEND INVESTMENT NIT LTD MF0169276 308194 34, BOLA STREET EBUTE METTA, LA 132.9000     136,800.00                     24,168,040.72                FRANJEND MOTOR CYCLE - CKD MODEL COMPOALLSTATES 0.1357
140 FRAJEND INVESTMENT NIT LTD MF0490913 308194 34, BOLA STREET EBUTE METTA, LA 132.9000     306,000.00                     24,474,040.72                FRANJEND MOTOR CYCLE - CKD MODEL COMPOALLSTATES 0.3035
141 FRAJEND INVESTMENT NIT LTD MF0490916 308194 34, BOLA STREET EBUTE METTA, LA 132.9000     102,000.00                     24,576,040.72                FRANJEND MOTOR CYCLE - CKD MODEL COMPOALLSTATES 0.1012
142 ZINOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED AA1380243 RC388769 13A, IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTO 132.9000     250,000.00                     24,826,040.72                SOFTWARE LICENSE ASSURANCE 0.2479
143 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS NIG. LIMITED MF0795878 RC369010 NO. 24A OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGO 132.9000     139,749.44                     24,965,790.16                HORSEMACKEREL AND SARDINES FROZEN FISHBOND 0.1386
144 Cormart Nigeria Ltd MF 0697078 RC 34618 14, Chivita Avenue, Apakun, Oshodi, L 132.9000     138,136.43                     25,103,926.59                Odoriferous Substance & Titanium Dioxide Capital 0.1370
145 PAN MF 0695312 RC 10961 Plot 1144 Mallam Kulbi Road,Kakuri In 132.9000     643,590.00                     25,747,516.59                CKD For Peugeot Vehicles (Goods Are New) Capital 0.6382
146 Tadeco Industrial Enterprise MF 0547318 RC 84536 21, Kosoko Street, Lagos 132.9000     25,500.00                       25,773,016.59                Paper For Production Of Exercise Book Cover (RaCapital 0.0253
147 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGINGMF0622685 RC462041 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000     344,032.00                     26,117,048.59                FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.3412
148 EZIOBI MOTORS NIG LTD MF0631476 RC288273 ZONE 12 BLOCK A34 STORE 2, MAIN 132.9000     10,763.96                       26,127,812.55                TWO WHEELER SCOOTER AND MOTOR CYCLE SCITIZENS 0.0107
149 NIRA SOUNDS LABORATORY LTD MF0450232 RC353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WA 132.9000     26,643.10                       26,154,455.65                AUDIO CASSETTE CITIZENS 0.0264
150 RUTEC SYSTEMS LTD MF0710957 RC337752 29 OGUNLANA DRIVE, SURULERE, LA 132.9000     34,026.40                       26,188,482.05                COMPUTER ACESSORIES CITIZENS 0.0337
151 SUSHIRA LTD MF0633731 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS 132.9000     13,676.30                       26,202,158.35                SHOE TACKS CITIZENS 0.0136
152 UNICO TRADING CO. NIG LTD MF0441487 RC6574 40 EREKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9000     13,396.66                       26,215,555.01                STONEWARE DINNER PLATES CITIZENS 0.0133



153 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS(NIG)LTD MF-0793758 RC395473 PLOT NO 337,IKORODU INDUSTRIAL A 132.9000     461,256.55                     26,676,811.56                PRIME STEEL BILLETS DBL 0.4574
154 AMTRONIC INV LTD MF0703219 RC489579 15, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO 132.9000     53,055.00                       26,729,866.56                RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.0526
155 EDDYBROS ENTERPRISES NIG. LTD MF- 0714974 RC 115910 B9-10 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MKT O 132.9000     139,050.00                     26,868,916.56                GASOLINE GENERATOR 220V/50HZ DBL 0.1379
156 ELPINA ASSOCIATES LTD MF 0702449 RC 106680 21 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STA 132.9000     88,576.00                       26,957,492.56                VARIOUS NEW KELVINATOR REFRIGERATORS &DBL 0.0878
157 ELPINA ASSOCIATES LTD MF0702333 RC 106680 21 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STA 132.9000     31,077.68                       26,988,570.24                NEW VESTFROST UPRIGHT DISPLAY COOLERS DBL 0.0308
158 EMECHETA EMMANUEL ELENDU AA1044973 A1842198 CLOSE A,HOUSE 12 OFF 11 CRESCEN 132.9000     1,500.00                         26,990,070.24                TUITION FEES AND BOOKS FOR EMECHETA DBL 0.0015
159 HARBOURLINE LIMITED MF-0589904 RC205739 37A BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULE 132.9000     55,104.10                       27,045,174.34                WHITE PRINTING PAPERS DBL 0.0546
160 JUSTICE J G O ANEKE AA-1045106 A1984429 20 ST JOHNS CRESCENT UGBOGHE A 132.9000     1,398.34                         27,046,572.68                SCHOOL FEES FOR ANEKE O DBL 0.0014
161 KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0178432 RC1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET, VICTORI 132.9000     1,246,504.07                  28,293,076.75                NEW MITSUBISHI VEHICLES DBL 1.2361
162 MIROCHE NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0689966 RC32096 7C PRINCE'S COURT, AHMED ONIBUD 132.9000     42,873.04                       28,335,949.79                SAVLON ANTISEPTIC LIQUID DBL 0.0425
163 OK SWEETS COMPANY MF-0717929 RC-066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCT 132.9000     172,800.00                     28,508,749.79                480 MT LIQUID GLUCOSE, "WINDMILL" BRAND. 4DBL 0.1714
164 POPTON ABRASIVES MANUFACTURINM-0701655 RC63338 6/8 INDUSTRIAL STREET, ILUPEJU,LA 132.9000     9,280.38                         28,518,030.17                VARIOUS SIZES OF SCREW CAPS DBL 0.0092
165 SALENAB NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0649646 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS ST 132.9000     86,380.00                       28,604,410.17                2ML SYRINGES WITH NEEDLES  FOR PHARMACEDBL 0.0857
166 SALENAB NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0649647 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS ST 132.9000     30,327.20                       28,634,737.37                MEDICAL CONSUMABLES.1X40' CONTAINER OF DBL 0.0301
167 SEA SANDY INVESTMENTS LTD MF 0797874 RC142780 27, OSOLO WAY,  AJAO ESTATE - ISO 132.9000     66,148.90                       28,700,886.27                EDUCATIONAL RAW MATERIALS TO PRODUCE EDBL 0.0656
168 STARTECH CONNECTIONS LTD AA1044961 RC432603 RIVERS STATE COMPLEX PLOT 83 RA 132.9000     8,145.00                         28,709,031.27                MONTHLY SERVICE TO INTERNET (JANUARY 200DBL 0.0081
169 WEST AFRICAN BITUMEN EMULSON CMF-0946942 RC36689 11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTO 132.9000     1,346,625.00                  30,055,656.27                3,000 METRIC TONS GASOIL DBL 1.3354
170 ADEBOYE AKINWUNMI AKINADE A1010187 A1049156 BLOCK 35, FLAT 3, MARYLAND ESTA 132.9000     25.15                              30,055,681.42                PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES EQUITY 0.0000
171 BOMIS LIMITED MF0659850 198712 16A, COMMERCIAL AVENUE, YABA, L 132.9000     6,760.00                         30,062,441.42                NEW HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PRESSED STEE EQUITY 0.0067
172 LINPON ASSOCIATES LIMITED MF0660396 149110 5, CUSTOMS STREET, LAGOS. 132.9000     75,771.49                       30,138,212.91                1300 UNITS OF TIGER PETROL GENERATORS ANEQUITY 0.0751
173 MARDIX INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LMF0659231 311001 BB5, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKE 132.9000     27,140.00                       30,165,352.91                230 UNITS OF PORTABLE GASOLINE GENERATOEQUITY 0.0269
174 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0533900 133210 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO 132.9000     87,300.00                       30,252,652.91                90 MT OF PVC ARTIFICIAL RESIN. EQUITY 0.0866
175 CONOIL PLC MF0687991 RC7288 BULL PLAZA, 38/39, MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000     6,075,000.00                  36,327,652.91                GASOIL ETB 6.0245
176 SATKARTAR INDURIES NIGERIA LIMITMF0687814 RC457239 59, TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURU 132.9000     14,740.32                       36,342,393.23                KEROSINE STOVE ETB 0.0146
177 BERGER PAINT NIGERIA PLC MF0771216 1897 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000     88,000.00                       36,430,393.23                TITANIUM DIOXIDE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FORFBN 0.0873
178 GMT NIG LTD MF0711466 333700 14, GERARD RD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000     234,336.05                     36,664,729.28                DOUBLE ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE D-2.8/5.0 FBN 0.2324
179 GMT NIG LTD MF0711462 333700 14, GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000     27,464.54                       36,692,193.82                COLD REDUCED ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE D-5.0FBN 0.0272
180 GMT NIG LTD MF0711084 333700 14, GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000     47,790.00                       36,739,983.82                GROWING UP 1,2,3 MILK FBN 0.0474
181 GMT NIG LTD MF0711486 333700 14, GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000     47,790.00                       36,787,773.82                SWEETENED CONDENSED FULL CREAM MILK P FBN 0.0474
182 KEWALRAM NIG LTD MF0274685 1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET . VICTOR 132.9000     803,746.43                     37,591,520.25                41 UNITS OF MITSUBISHI VEHICLES FBN 0.7971
183 MRS ESALOMI NAOMI AA1264496 A0997566 FIRST BANK OF NIG. PLC, HEAD OFF 132.9000     440.00                            37,591,960.25                EXAMINATION FEES - CFA INSTITUTE - ESALOM FBN 0.0004
184 MRS ESALOMI NAOMI AA1023243 A0997566 FIRST BANK OF NIG. PLC, HEAD OFF 132.9000     171.95                            37,592,132.20                BOOK FEES - PBD WORLDWIDE FULFILMENT SEFBN 0.0002
185 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COY PLC MF 0795792 902 NBC HSE, EBUTE-METTA , OYINGBO 132.9000     402,498.00                     37,994,630.20                JUICE CONCENTRATE FBN 0.3991
186 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0731018 491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICT 132.9000     699,750.00                     38,694,380.20                2325 M/TONS OF FROZEN FISH (BLUE WHITING) FBNMB 0.6939
187 K K PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0662032 92068 3RD FLOOR, 15 IDOLUWO STREET, LA 132.9000     8,100.00                         38,702,480.20                TOP GASKET AND OIL SEAL (AUTO PARTS FOR FBNMB 0.0080
188 K K PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0662033 92068 3RD FLOOR, 15 IDOLUWO STREET, LA 132.9000     22,500.00                       38,724,980.20                SWITCH GEAR AND CONTROL SWITCH (AUTO PAFBNMB 0.0223
189 Cadbury Nigeria Plc MF0614154 4151           Lateef Jakande road,Agidingbi,Ikeja 132.9000     91,980.00                       38,816,960.20                28MT of knorr cube beef foil laminant FCMB 0.0912
190 Cadbury Nigeria Plc MF0614152 4151           Lateef Jakande road,Agidingbi,Ikeja 132.9000     183,960.00                     39,000,920.20                28MT of Knorr cube beef foil laminant FCMB 0.1824
191 NIVIK INVESTMENT LTD MF0282707 RC136433       NIVIK INVESTMENTS LTD NO 2 ONDO 132.9000     121,319.84                     39,122,240.04                TO PURCHASE NEW HYDROCARBON FREE JUTEFCMB 0.1203
192 MOUDACO LTD MF 0279547 RC 26777 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAG 132.9000     55,762.80                       39,178,002.84                IMPORTATION OF STC MARINE MOTORS AND ACFSB 0.0553
193 AYANDELE EZEKEIL AYANBANJI AA1287512 582791 1, IJAIYE STREET , OGBOMOSOTEDO 132.9000     27,492.00                       39,205,494.84                TUITION & LIVING EXPENSES GUARANTY 0.0273
194 CENTO LIGHT INDUSTRIES NIGERIA L MF0786241 65080 23 ROAD, L CLOSE HOUSE 7 FESTAC 132.9000     27,646.00                       39,233,140.84                INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR OWN USE GUARANTY 0.0274
195 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES MF0679366 216991 68A ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTO 132.9000     68,460.00                       39,301,600.84                COMPUTER PARTS GUARANTY 0.0679
196 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMITMF0576607 7382 PLOT 204, RUMUOGBA ESTATE, POR 132.9000     40,000.00                       39,341,600.84                PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL PROFILES: 400 TONSGUARANTY 0.0397
197 TAFSHOL NIGERIA LTD MF0779917 93426 66, IJAIYE ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA- LAGO 132.9000     15,649.40                       39,357,250.24                GREETING CARDS, FRUIT SQEEZERS GUARANTY 0.0155
198 TAFSHOL NIGERIA LTD MF0779916 93426 66, IJAIYE ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA- LAGO 132.9000     13,916.20                       39,371,166.43                GLASS DECANTER, BATHROOM SET GUARANTY 0.0138
199 VINCHEM INT'L LTD MF0688323 274073 38, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTOR 132.9000     21,921.25                       39,393,087.68                POLYETHYLENE FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRIES GUARANTY 0.0217
200 WEST AFRICAN MILK COMPANY (NIGE MF0735289 11330 7B ACME ROAD , INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.9000     43,184.00                       39,436,271.68                16 MT SPRAY SKIMMED MILK POWDER GUARANTY 0.0428
201 JACESTEE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0788336 RC 436797 PLOT 4, BAY 3, COCOA INDUSTRIAL R 132.9000     30,875.00                       39,467,146.68                FLOOR & WALL TILES GUARDIAN 0.0306
202 INTERPLANETS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0727584 RC 34508 7A CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000     70,980.50                       39,538,127.18                MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE  HABIB 0.0704
203 COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL LTD. MF0674045 RC 43338 PLOT 2A, BLOCK 2, OSHODI IND. SCH 132.9000     1,830,201.19                  41,368,328.37                CRUDE WASHED UNPROCESSED IODISED FOODINDO 1.8150
204 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0751711 RC 1161 KM 32, LAGOS-BADAGRY EXP.WAY, A 132.9000     112,500.00                     41,480,828.37                BLISTER PACKAGING MACHINE INDO 0.1116
205 MEGA PLASTICS IND. LTD. MF0674858 RC 398727 PLOT 4, ILUPEJU BYE PASS, ILUPEJU 132.9000     30,816.00                       41,511,644.37                POLY PROPYLENE (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0306
206 MICKEY LADEY COMM. LTD. MF0674951 RC 260404 33, ISALE AGBEDE STREET, IDUMOTA 132.9000     38,660.00                       41,550,304.37                BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITION INDO 0.0383
207 SUNPLAST IND. LTD. MF0183832 RC 28900 PLOT 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO IND. SCH., 132.9000     159.60                            41,550,463.97                POLYPROPYLENE  (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0002
208 Henry & Henry Limited MF0267875 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000     264,900.04                     41,815,364.01                CKD Bicycle Spare Parts Int. Trust 0.2627
209 International Trust Bank Plc. AA1022064 RC42672 ICON House, 6th Floor, Idejo Street, VI 132.9000     26,162.30                       41,841,526.31                Recurring Licence Fee Int. Trust 0.0259
210 ASSOCIATED MATCH INDUSTRY LIMITMF0810954 7979 ELEYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT , ELE 132.9000     35,412.92                       41,876,939.23                11.66MT OF SHRINK WARP FILM INTERCON. 0.0351
211 AWOSEYILA BOSEDE TITILAYO AA0081090 A1017006 FEDERAL MINISTRY OF TOURISM , FE 132.9000     6,270.00                         41,883,209.23                TRAINING COURSE FEE INTERCON. 0.0062
212 CGC NIGERIA LIMITED MF0791806 210299 CGC CAMP NNAMDI AZIKIWE WAY, K 132.9000     730,200.00                     42,613,409.23                6 UNITS OF EXCAVATOR MODEL PC2007-7 INTERCON. 0.7241
213 EKHA AGRO FARMS LIMITED MF0735133 86817 36 LADIPO KASUMU STREET OFF ALL 132.9000     71,971.40                       42,685,380.63                469MT OF LYSINE & DICALCIUM PHOSPHATE INTERCON. 0.0714
214 INTERCONTINENTAL BANL PLC AA1047242 125352 999C DANMOLE STREET OFF IDEJO S 132.9000     8,505.00                         42,693,885.63                OPERATION TRAINING (MASTER CARD) INTERCON. 0.0084
215 SINOJ NIGERIA LIMITED AA1046077 45212 PLOT 45 CHRIST AVENUE V/ISLAND L 132.9000     8,500.00                         42,702,385.63                SCHOOL FEES INTERCON. 0.0084
216 TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTION LIMITEDMF0810166 351814 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET V/ISLA 132.9000     233,328.53                     42,935,714.16                COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF DESKINTERCON. 0.2314
217 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0576703 14694 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA AG 132.9000     142,452.31                     43,078,166.47                851 MT OF INDUSTRIAl MATERIALS (KRAFTLINE INTERCON. 0.1413
218 BEAUTYFAIR LABORATORIES LTD MF0324406 RC2077 65A, OPEBI ROAD, OPEBI, IKEJA, LAG 132.9000     27,120.00                       43,105,286.47                INDUSTRIAL WATER HEATER,PLASTIC CAPS, PLLEAD 0.0269
219 ANTHONY OLANREWAJU SANNI AA 0531805 A1753516 GIDAN SHEHU AHMED NO.2 BANK 132.9000     19,000.00                       43,124,286.47                PAYMENT FOR MEDICAL TREATMENT MAGNUM 0.0188
220 KGM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0635838 RC 118795 PLOT 6,BLOCK A LIMCA WAY,ISOLO 132.9000     91,120.00                       43,215,406.47                PP INJECTION COPOLYMER FOR PLASTIC MANUMAGNUM 0.0904
221 OKUPE MORENIKE AA 0530713 A1087258 35 MOLONEY STREET, EBUTE-METTA 132.9000     2,000.00                         43,217,406.47                PERSONAL TRAVELL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0020
222 VENTI LIMITED MF 0618898 RC 314609 BLOCK F, LSDPC BUILDINGS,24 ADEO 132.9000     78,772.91                       43,296,179.38                INFANT MILK FORMULA MAGNUM 0.0781
223 MULTILINKS TELECOMMUNICATIONS MF 0739767 239630 231, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTO 132.9000     507,879.00                     43,804,058.38                CDMA FIXED WIRELESS TERMINAL EQUIPMENT MBC 0.5037
224 NAL BANK PLC AA 1053674 RC 2392 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000     140.00                            43,804,198.38                PAYMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SUBSCRIPTION TONAL 0.0001
225 TAIWO ADEWUNMI-ONI AA 1053666 RC 2392 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000     2,400.00                         43,806,598.38                PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES TO MANCHESTER UNAL 0.0024
226 EAS AIRLINES LTD AA1071704 59,507 29,ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA       132.9000                       300,000.00 44,106,598.38                INSTALMENTAL REPAYMENT- AFREXIMBANK NEXIM 0.2975
227 NEXIM BANK AA1071706 DECREE 38 PLOT 795, CBD, ABUJA       132.9000                           5,500.00 44,112,098.38                PAYENT OF ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION-AADFI NEXIM 0.0055
228 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE  NIGERIA LTDMF0831403 RC 10961  PLOT 1144 MALLAM KULBI ROAD KA 132.9000     451,500.00                     44,563,598.38                VARIOUS TOOLS,SPARE PARTS & COMPONENTSNUB INT'L 0.4477
229 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0632673 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI 132.9000     74,217.52                       44,637,815.90                MURRAYMINT FLAVOUR (RAW MATERIAL FORB OCEANIC 0.0736
230 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0623585 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI 132.9000     87,373.23                       44,725,189.13                RUFFINATTI, CONYEOR BELT, OIL CARTRIDGE (SOCEANIC 0.0866
231 INTERNATIONAL CARPETS INDUSTRIEMF0039685 RC29100 57, MORRISON CRESCENT OREGUN I 132.9000     77,900.00                       44,803,089.13                330,000SQ.MTS OF CARPET BACKING. OMEGA 0.0773
232 QUALITEC  IND. LTD. MF0802733 RC303314 679 LAGOS ABEOKUTA ROAD,OJOKO 132.9000     536,000.00                     45,339,089.13                200MT OF ALUMINIUM COILS OMEGA 0.5315
233 AJAOKUTA STEEL COMPANY LTD MF0675060 RC30677 AJAOKUTA, KOGI  STATE, NIGERIA 132.9000     27,509.00                       45,366,598.13                CABLE FAULT LOCATOR ,70KV DIELECTRIC TESPACIFIC 0.0273
234 AJAOKUTA STEEL COMPANY LTD MF0675059 RC30677 AJAOKUTA, KOGI  STATE, NIGERIA 132.9000     7,921.10                         45,374,519.23                BM 21 MEGGER TESTER, MULTIMETER - MEASU PACIFIC 0.0079
235 KANISHA INVESTMENT LTD MF0577556 RC330624 6 IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000     19,978.00                       45,394,497.23                NEW GAS COOKERS PACIFIC 0.0198



236 NWOKORO CHUKWUMA IKECHUKWU AA1422408 B686115 4 DELE ORISABIYI STR. OKOTA LAGO 132.9000     2,000.00                         45,396,497.23                PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0020
237 NIGACHEM NIGERIA LTD MF0611936 97718 5B, ADEDEJI CLOSE OFF OPEBI ROA 132.9000     67,348.22                       45,463,845.45                28.016 MT OF DYNAMITES 1095H AND 160,000M DPLATINUM 0.0668
238 PET SOLUTIONS SERVICES MF0694420 612959 1225C,BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET,VIC 132.9000     56,000.00                       45,519,845.45                PLASTIC INJECTION MOULD PRUDENT 0.0555
239 STRIDES VITAL NIG LTD MF0658707 469390 NO 1,SUNBO JIBOWU STREET,AWOL 132.9000     55,606.32                       45,575,451.77                PHARMACEUTICAL GOODS (CLOTRIMAZOLE CRPRUDENT 0.0551
240 VIRGO INVESTMENT LTD MF0694424 255259 SUITE 123,EDO HOUSE,VICTORIA ISL 132.9000     66,960.00                       45,642,411.77                ARTIFICIAL RESINS PRUDENT 0.0664
241 INTERNATIONAL BEER & BEVERAGE MF0560198 RC24211 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, V/ IS. L 132.9000                           200,544.92 45,842,956.69                FILLING MACHINE, FILLING MONOBLOCK STANBIC 0.1989
242 INTERNATIONAL BEER & BEVERAGE MF0560197 RC24211 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, V/ IS. L 132.9000                             12,138.00 45,855,094.69                REFRIGERATION COMPRESSOR STANBIC 0.0120
243 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0560243 RC22949 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, V/ IS. L 132.9000                               5,757.00 45,860,851.69                CENTRIFUGAL PUMP STANBIC 0.0057
244 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0560247 RC22949 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, V/ IS. L 132.9000                             14,701.50 45,875,553.19                BUCKET ELEVATOR/GRAIN CLEANER STANBIC 0.0146
245 HEIRS TECHNOLOGY AND SYSTEMS LAA1086967 RC510211 PLOT 12, OLUBUNMI OWA STREET, L 132.9000     74,928.57                       45,950,481.76                PAYMENT FOR SPACE SEGMENT FOR NOVEMBESTB 0.0743
246 INFANT JESUS ACADEMY AA1086722 RC281364 19 WAREHOUSE RD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000     3,890.00                         45,954,371.76                PAYMENT FOR HOME REMITTANCE STB 0.0039
247 POWERMAX NIG LTD MF0739117 RC497313 9 TURTON STREET, SABO YABA, LAG 132.9000     68,436.00                       46,022,807.76                PAYMENT FOR AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY WASTB 0.0679
248 BIOSCIENCE LABORATORIES AA1343441 RC 372678 SHOP D21,EMAB SHOPPING PLAZA,W 132.9000     14,365.00                       46,037,172.76                PAYMENT FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH TRADE 0.0142
249 GOSHEN PRINTMEDIA LTD MF0217295 RC 252860 6,LAPITE ST.OFF OLIYIDE ST.MUSHIN 132.9000     140,000.00                     46,177,172.76                WHITE PRINTING PAPER/RAW MATERIALS  TRADE 0.1388
250 LAWAL COMRADE MF0217085 RC 191764 179,2A, IRON MARKET,OFF BADAGRY 132.9000     56,051.62                       46,233,224.38                STAINLESS STEEL/PIPES TRADE 0.0556
251 NISA PREMIER HOSPITAL AA1343443 RC 323731 PLOT 618,ALEX EKWUEME WAY,JABI 132.9000     1,781.00                         46,235,005.38                PAYMENT FOR WALLAC HORMONE ASSAY KITSTRADE 0.0018
252 BI COURTNEY CONSORTIUM MF 0777611 RC 229333 24A CAMPBELL STREET, LAGOS ISLA 132.9000     914,223.75                     47,149,229.13                EQUIPMENTS/MACHINES FOR CONSTRUCTION ( TRANS 0.9066
253 AKRON NIGERIA LIMITED M0294284 RC 5656 AKRON HOUSE 86, ALLEN AVENUE IK 132.9000     65,000.00                       47,214,229.13                6240 MILEX MILK POWDER TRUST 0.0645
254 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0661111 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COK 132.9000     39,600.00                       47,253,829.13                PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL: OTHER COLORING MATRUST 0.0393
255 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0661113 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COK 132.9000     55,840.00                       47,309,669.13                1. PRIMA COLOR  N82 - 05MT 2. PRIMA COLOR N TRUST 0.0554
256 JAMES WALLACE AND COMPANY LIM MF0662597 192150 7 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO,LAGOS. 132.9000     92,000.00                       47,401,669.13                SODIUM BICARBONATE 400MTS UBA 0.0912
257 RAYBROS ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMMF0603316 93409 B363/366,ALABA INTERNATIONAL MA 132.9000     62,600.00                       47,464,269.13                1000 UNITS OF NEW WATER PUMP UBA 0.0621
258 ULYSSES NIGERIA LIMITED MF0603725 100725 227 APAPA ROAD,IGANMU INDUSTRIA 132.9000     32,760.00                       47,497,029.13                REFINED SNOW WHITE NAPHTHALENE CRYSTA UBA 0.0325
259 BASCO NIGERIA LTD MF0583234 247330 6/2RACE COURSE SABO ROAD ADAM 132.9000     792,000.00                     48,289,029.13                12,000 SETS OF MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDIT UTB 0.7854
260 ESTENDO POWER CO. LTD MF0662896 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000     40,136.00                       48,329,165.13                464 PCS OF NEW GENERATORS UTB 0.0398
261 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF0497695 268357 66 AKANBO STREET ILASAMAJA MUS 132.9000     51,480.54                       48,380,645.67                2,220 PCS OF BINATONE SINGLE ELECTRIC COOUTB 0.0511
262 CHEMAGRO COMPANY LIMITED MF 0697453 82789 1,OBASA ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000     49,007.50                       48,429,653.17                111.45MTS OF BENEGAS PROPELLANT WEMA 0.0486
263 CHEMAGRO COMPANY LIMITED MF 0647790 82789 1,OBASA ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000     35,329.72                       48,464,982.89                1,140,000PCS OF SPRAY VALVES WEMA 0.0350
264 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF 0522181 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000     223,387.11                     48,688,370.00                105.352MTS OF ALUMINIUM BILLETS WEMA 0.2215
265 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY NIG LTMF 0664219 11330 PLOT 78,ACME ROAD,OGBA,IKEJA,LA 132.9000     529,375.00                     49,217,745.00                175MTS OF WHOLEMILK POWDER INSTANT WEMA 0.5250
266 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711743 27148 24 TALABI STR OFF ADENIYI JONES A 132.8900     13,708.80                       49,231,453.80                FORMALDEHYDE 40% AFRI 0.0136
267 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0668464 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET V/ISL 132.8900     108,773.60                     49,340,227.40                ERICSSON GSM BASE EQUPT. AND ACCESSORI AFRI 0.1079
268 GILMOR ENGINEERING (NIG.) LIMITED MF0409221 RC329599 NO. 7 USUMA STREET, MAITAMA, AB 132.8900     451,491.19                     49,791,718.59                VIBRATORY ROLLER TRACTOR MODEL BW 212 BOND 0.4477
269 HIGH PERFORMANCE DISTRIBUTION LMF0407985 RC373752 PLOT 1682, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREE 132.8900     124,867.50                     49,916,586.09                PERSONAL COMPUTERS AND MONITORS BOND 0.1238
270 HIGH PERFORMANCE DISTRIBUTION LMF0407984 RC373752 PLOT 1682, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREE 132.8900     26,872.06                       49,943,458.15                FLAT PANEL MONITORS BOND 0.0266
271 Chellarams Plc MF 0798426 RC 639 2, Goriola Street, Victoria Island, Lago 132.8900     167,000.00                     50,110,458.15                Montebelle T80/20 Toluene DI Isocyanate (Raw MaCapital 0.1656
272 Globe Packaging Industries Ltd MF 0737905 RC 31561 22, Musa Yar Adua Street, Victoria Isla 132.8900     100,916.78                     50,211,374.93                Satchet Wrappers For Unilever Close Up Capital 0.1001
273 Globe Packaging Industries Ltd MF 0465034 RC 31561 22, Musa Yar Adua Street, Victoria Isla 132.8900     94,352.21                       50,305,727.14                Laminated Wrappers For Packaging Unilever's OmCapital 0.0936
274 Overland Airways Limited AA 0744618 RC 341982 17, Simbiat Abiola Road, Ikeja, Lagos 132.8900     631,120.47                     50,936,847.61                Loan Repayment Plus Interest Capital 0.6258
275 Saturn Frozen Foods MF 0362754 RC 462310 71 Trans-Amadi Ind. Layout, Port Harc 132.8900     212,000.00                     51,148,847.61                Frozen Horse Mackrel (Frozen Fish) Capital 0.2102
276 Sonnex Packaging MF 0689143 RC 308220 KM 16, Ikorodu Road, Behind Philips, 132.8900     50,272.69                       51,199,120.30                Raw Material Metalised BOPP film Capital 0.0499
277 OMKAR RESOURCES LTD MF0559024 496334 15, MANDILAS HOUSING EST. BENIN 132.8900     101,560.00                     51,300,680.30                FROZEN FISH CON. TRUST 0.1007
278 EBELE U.EBONWU AA-1045066 A1849096 5, CUSTOMS STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.8900     1,700.00                         51,302,380.30                SCHOOL FEES FOR UBONWU DBL 0.0017
279 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF-0691265 RC44960 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTOR 132.8900     222,250.00                     51,524,630.30                BRAND NEW PIRELLI TYRES DBL 0.2204
280 OVIMPEX NIG. LTD MF0703226 RC98646 10, OGIDI LANE, THANI OLODO STRE 132.8900     104,550.00                     51,629,180.30                STRANDED WIRE (FOR MAKING LIFTS/ELEVATO DBL 0.1037
281 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0650107 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTO 132.8900     52,127.00                       51,681,307.30                COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0517
282 SOMOTEX  NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0786404 RC308383 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGO 132.8900     126,629.60                     51,807,936.90                CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF ADBL 0.1256
283 SOMOTEX  NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0686348 RC308383 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGO 132.8900     67,480.00                       51,875,416.90                LG AIR CONDITIONERS DBL 0.0669
284 SOMOTEX  NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0690654 RC308383 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGO 132.8900     74,891.06                       51,950,307.96                BRAND NEW LG REFRIGERATORS DBL 0.0743
285 VAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0584790 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTO 132.8900     46,088.00                       51,996,395.96                MULTIPURPOSE ENGINES FOR GRINDING PEPERDBL 0.0457
286 NIGERIAN BOTTLING CO. PLC MF0639879 RC902 NBC HOUSE, EBUTE METTA, LAGOS 132.8900     20,861.82                       52,017,257.78                SYRUP FILTER CARTRIDGE ECO 0.0207
287 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0660414 177134 PLOT 41, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, ORE 132.8900     204,933.00                     52,222,190.78                RAW MATERIAL - HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLEN EQUITY 0.2032
288 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711746 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900     37,000.00                       52,259,190.78                POLYVINYL ALCOHOL GOHSENOL - INDUSTRIALFBN 0.0367
289 NEXUS FOR LIFE LIMITED MF 0459042 RC 608323      NEXUS FOR LIFE LIMITED 11B ADEOL 132.8900     34,200.00                       52,293,390.78                IMPORTATION OF REFRIGERANT R-12 AND R-22 FCMB 0.0339
290 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF0690656 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHIL 132.8900     66,871.68                       52,360,262.46                404 SETS BRAND NEW LG REFRIGERATORS MD GUARANTY 0.0663
291 VISTA INT'L LTD MF0786950 208914 PLOT 44,BLOCK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA S 132.8900     7,296.00                         52,367,558.46                FLEXO GRAPHIC PLATE POSITIVE PLATE USED GUARANTY 0.0072
292 AUSCHIDI NIGERIA ENT MF0645614 987281 ZONE C, BLOCK 9, SHOP 107, TRADE 132.8900     9,591.00                         52,377,149.46                75,000KG AUTO PARTS, GRINDING MILLS PARTSINTERCON. 0.0095
293 AUSCHIDI NIGERIA ENT MF0736010 987281 ZONE C, BLOCK 9, SHOP 107, TRADE 132.8900     10,826.00                       52,387,975.46                40,000KG OF AUTO SPARE PARTS. INTERCON. 0.0107
294 VEE NETWORK LIMITED MF0739763 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOS 132.8900     186,500.00                     52,574,475.46                120,000 UNITS OF SIM CARDS, MAILERS, FLOW INTERCON. 0.1849
295 IFEJOBIC NIG LTD MF0445883 RC506559 ZONE C BLK 10-A, SHOP 7+8, TRADE 132.8900     30,772.95                       52,605,248.41                MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS MANNY 0.0305
296 CHINA UNITY MANUFATURING CO LTDMF 0752268 98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     97,234.00                       52,702,482.41                FOLDING COVER SEWING MACHINES MBC 0.0964
297 CHINA UNITY MANUFATURING CO LTDMF 0748456 98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     53,123.00                       52,755,605.41                BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINES MBC 0.0527
298 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752147 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     7,575.00                         52,763,180.41                PORCELAIN BOWLS MBC 0.0075
299 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752122 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     31,475.00                       52,794,655.41                FLASHLIGHTS MBC 0.0312
300 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752142 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     63,563.00                       52,858,218.41                CANDLES MBC 0.0630
301 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752110 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     6,702.00                         52,864,920.41                CASSEROLE BOWLS MBC 0.0066
302 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752657 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     7,431.00                         52,872,351.41                STONEWARE BOWLS MBC 0.0074
303 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752266 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     9,271.00                         52,881,622.41                CERAMIC MUGS MBC 0.0092
304 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752140 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     11,336.00                       52,892,958.41                TEA CUP SETS MBC 0.0112
305 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752111 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LA 132.8900     6,711.00                         52,899,669.41                DINNER PLATES MBC 0.0067
306 RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0517832 177129 32B,LADIPO OLUWOLE AVENUE,IKEJ 132.8900     31,920.00                       52,931,589.41                DEXTROSE MONOHYDRATE STANDARD MBC 0.0317
307 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC. MF0727247 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.       132.8900                         41,496.00 52,973,085.41                33.60 MT OF PROPYLENE GLYCOL (RAW N.I.B 0.0411
308 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC. MF0628218 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.       132.8900                       121,896.00 53,094,981.41                400 SETS OF CKD COMPONENTS FOR THE N.I.B 0.1209
309 TOWER ALUMINIUM (NIGERIA) PLC. MF0191579 2002 9, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA,       132.8900                       739,078.14 53,834,059.55                ALUMINIUM BILLETS N.I.B 0.7329
310 Global Ventures Nigeria Ltd MF0707856 RC21711 21, Olosa Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.8900     101,414.00                     53,935,473.55                Evaporated Peak Milk NAMBL 0.1006
311 Midway Ventures Limited MF0696617 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, L 132.8900     117,737.01                     54,053,210.56                Artificial Resins LD Film BF 511 NAMBL 0.1167
312 Rhodia Nigeria Limited MF0317326 RC177129 32B, Ladipo Oluwole Avenue, Ind. Esta 132.8900     30,000.00                       54,083,210.56                Titanium Dioxide (Raw Material) NAMBL 0.0297
313 BEAUTYFAIR LABORATORIES LTD MF0541880 20770 65A, OPEBI ROAD, OPEBI  IKEJA LAG 132.8900     11,637.00                       54,094,847.56                INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING MATERIALS NBM 0.0115
314 SOTRAD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0612182 189513 4/6, HAPPY HOME AVENUE KIRIKIRI L 132.8900     57,870.00                       54,152,717.56                FULL CREAM MILK POWDER NBM 0.0574
315 CENTURY DYES & CHEM LTD MF 0546818 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS 132.8900     54,262.50                       54,206,980.06                RAW MAT. DISP. ORANGE 20 REGENT 0.0538
316 RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0317329 RC177129 32B, LADIPO OLUWOLE AVE, IND EST 132.8900                             13,000.00 54,219,980.06                CALCIUM CHLORIDE STANBIC 0.0129
317 MBH POWER LTD MF0621661 RC380240 11A OSBORNE ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8900     30,899.90                       54,250,879.96                PAYMENT FOR ELECTRICITY METERS AND PARTSTB 0.0306
318 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0689616 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8900     134,294.40                     54,385,174.36                1230 SETS OF 26MT 089B BICYCLE, 7410 SETS OTRUST 0.1332



319 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0739995 639 NO 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8900     68,544.00                       54,453,718.36                LINCORN CKD SPARE PARTS UBA 0.0680
320 NIGERIAN BOTTLING CO. PLC MF0672041 902 NBC HOUSE ONYIGBO, EBUTE METTA 132.8900     27,169.79                       54,480,888.15                HEAT EXCHANGER AND WATER FILTER CATRIGUBA 0.0269
321 ALLCO TECHNO CO LTD MF0628638 394833 2 A RAYMOND NJOKU STREET IKOYI 132.8900     3,712.50                         54,484,600.65                GUM & BATTERY FOR MOTOR VEHINCLE UBN 0.0037
322 CAPITAL GOLD NIG LTD MF0628644 305104 116 ENU OWA STREET IDUMOTA 132.8900     9,463.00                         54,494,063.65                GUM & BATTERY FOR MOTOR VEHINCLE UBN 0.0094
323 EGO CHUMA IND.NIG LTD MF0724628 352316 BLK 4 SHOP 19 ALABA  META 132.8900     36,158.74                       54,530,222.39                PLASTER CELLING IN DIFFERENT MODELS UBN 0.0359
324 INLAND TRANSACTION LTD MF0628642 119505 116 ENU OWA STREET IDUMOTA 132.8900     1,734.50                         54,531,956.89                GUM & BATTERY FOR MOTOR VEHINCLE UBN 0.0017
325 NORTHWOOD NIG LTD MF0628640 492361 2A RAYMOND NJOKU STREET 132.8900     4,950.00                         54,536,906.89                GUM & BATTERY FOR MOTOR VEHINCLE UBN 0.0049
326 PATCH PRINTING NIG LTD MF0628643 229890 3 ADO CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.8900     3,469.00                         54,540,375.89                GUM & BATTERY FOR MOTOR VEHINCLE UBN 0.0034
327 SAFARI AGRIC & CHEM SUPPLIES CO MF0628641 355386 28 MURITALA MOHAMMED INT'L 132.8900     4,086.00                         54,544,461.89                GUM & BATTERY FOR MOTOR VEHINCLE UBN 0.0041
328 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655642 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE. 132.8900     285,180.80                     54,829,642.69                FROZEN FISHMEAL ZENITH 0.2828
329 AFROMODERN TECH NIGERIA LIMITEDMF0942979 261267 4B LANDER CLOSE, OFF LIVERPOOL 132.8900     18,163.99                       54,847,806.68                LOCK ANALOGUE METAL DETECTOR FOR MICH ZENITH 0.0180
330 AROMA CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0100423 1250 13 SHOPEJU STREET, OSHODI LAGO 132.8900     361.95                            54,848,168.63                ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIAL- OIL MIXTURES ZENITH 0.0004
331 ASTRAL WATERS LTD. MF0553375 361171 58 AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE, SURULER 132.8900     199.54                            54,848,368.17                372 CARTONS OF NON-SPILL CAPS FOR BOTTLZENITH 0.0002
332 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LTD, MF 0701469 92154 23/25 BOMBAY CRESCENT,APAPA LA 132.8900     62,900.00                       54,911,268.17                SYNTHETIC MONOFILAMENT/FIBRE ADMX FOR HZENITH 0.0624
333 BETHSAIDA AGROCHEMICALS LIMITEMF0941812 438711 26, EZEKIEL STREET OFF TOYIN STR 132.8900     87,137.28                       54,998,405.45                AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL- RHONASATE 360SCZENITH 0.0864
334 BOC GASES NIG. PLC MF0655823 2035 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY ISOL 132.8900     12.39                              54,998,417.84                LIQUID GAS(SHORTFALL ON BC)+H125 ZENITH 0.0000
335 BOC GASES NIG. PLC MF0655783 2035 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY ISOL 132.8900     69.53                              54,998,487.37                GAS LIQUID(SHORTFALL ON BC) ZENITH 0.0001
336 BOC GASES NIG. PLC MF0655781 2035 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY ISOL 132.8900     92.70                              54,998,580.07                LIQUIFIED GAS(SHORTFALL ON BC) ZENITH 0.0001
337 CARING CHEMISTRY LTD MF 0610620 310144 39, ODUDUWA CRESCENT, IKEJA LAG 132.8900     22.26                              54,998,602.33                RAW MATERIAL- BOTTLES, JARS AND CAPS ZENITH 0.0000
338 CE MAXIM INVESTMENTS LIMITED . MF0553185 175463 11A EBINPEJO LANE,IDUMOTA, LAGO 132.8900     43,400.00                       55,042,002.33                BLANK VIDEO CASSETTE BULK E-120 VHS ZENITH 0.0430
339 CENTAUR IMPEX LIMITED . MF 0790358 287579 39, BORNU CRESCENT, APAPA, LAGO 132.8900     15,700.00                       55,057,702.33                RAW MATERIAL- 1 FCL PARAFFIN WAX TYPE 600ZENITH 0.0156
340 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF 0597139 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA 132.8900     168,000.00                     55,225,702.33                CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- TI-PURE TITANIUM DZENITH 0.1666
341 DETOIT CONSULTING LTD MF0240758 601087 PLOT 1104  ALEX KADIRI CRESCENT 132.8900     168,012.55                     55,393,714.88                SRTIP RECHARGE CARDS ZENITH 0.1666
342 DIRECT ON PC LIMITED MF0637670 439178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1 ILUPEJU INDUSTRI 132.8900     21,437.12                       55,415,152.00                ELECTRONIC TR 165 CABLES ZENITH 0.0213
343 DONGFENG INVESTMENT NIG LTD MF0794033 455767 PLOT 22 LATEEF JAKANDE AGIDINGB 132.8900     19,110.00                       55,434,262.00                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- PLASTIC EXTRUDGERZENITH 0.0189
344 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF 0794212 376587 PLOT 471C AKIN LAGUDA DRIVE OFF 132.8900     32,000.00                       55,466,262.00                RAW MATERIAL- POLYCARBONATE RESIN ZENITH 0.0317
345 EENCHOS INDUSTRIES (NIG.) LTD MF 0695112 99364 BLOCK 6, NO 46 ALABA INT'L MARKE 132.8900     18,708.02                       55,484,970.02                NEW ELECTRICAL BULB(GLOBE Q400 MM  E  27 ZENITH 0.0186
346 ELBE PHARMA NIG LTD MF 0641985 202889 4,  AKANBI  DANMOLA STREET, IKOY 132.8900     93,727.00                       55,578,697.02                PHARMACEUTICALS- AMOXYCILLIN CAPSULES ZENITH 0.0929
347 ELECTRODE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0526243 11096 BLOCK X1 PLOT 3-10 OTTA INDUSTR 132.8900     34,680.00                       55,613,377.02                RAW MATERIAL- WELDING ELECTRODE, RAW MZENITH 0.0344
348 EMZOR PHARM IND LTD MF0789401 61894 PLOT 3C, BLK K, ASWANI MARKET R 132.8900     72,400.00                       55,685,777.02                PACKAGING MATERIAL- RIGID PVC BLISTER FO ZENITH 0.0718
349 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0507193 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LA 132.8900     8,000.00                         55,693,777.02                INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- FUNGICIDES ZENITH 0.0079
350 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0507196 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LA 132.8900     30,660.00                       55,724,437.02                CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- ATECRYL ZENITH 0.0304
351 EXPLO-TECH NIG. LTD. MF0158392 167976 21A IKPOKPAN AVENUE,G.R.A IKPOB 132.8900     39,766.00                       55,764,203.02                COMMERCIAL EXPLOSIVES FOR QUARRYING ZENITH 0.0394
352 GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0751138 15556 12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LA 132.8900     103.87                            55,764,306.89                CERAMIC TILES ZENITH 0.0001
353 GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0751141 15556 12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LA 132.8900     149.21                            55,764,456.10                UNGLAZED VITRIFIED MOSAIC TILES ZENITH 0.0001
354 GOODYIELD INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0455830 183586 9, OLOROGUN STREET, BEHIND AGIP 132.8900     15,903.29                       55,780,359.39                SPARE PARTS FOR WHEELBARROW- TYRES,HAZENITH 0.0158
355 INTERPHARMA IND LTD MF 0695249 247290 84, OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900     36,327.45                       55,816,686.84                PHARMACEUTICALS- CEFAMOR 500MG CAPSULZENITH 0.0360
356 ISHA VENTURES LIMITED . MFO696691 242713 10,IDOLUWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGO 132.8900     5,100.00                         55,821,786.84                NAILS ZENITH 0.0051
357 ISHA VENTURES LIMITED . MF0800692 242713 10,IDOLUWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGO 132.8900     8,780.00                         55,830,566.84                HANDLES, FITTINGS, BRACKETS & BED HOOK ZENITH 0.0087
358 ISHA VENTURES LIMITED . MFO800635 242713 10,IDOLUWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGO 132.8900     9,700.00                         55,840,266.84                PADLOCKS & LOCKS ZENITH 0.0096
359 ISTABARAQIM NIG. LTD MF0940854 129541 165, HERBERT MACAULAY STREET E 132.8900     115,150.00                     55,955,416.84                RAW MATERIAL- CAUSTIC SODA PEARLS ZENITH 0.1142
360 JUHEL NIG. LTD.- MF 0601507 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LA 132.8900     28,500.00                       55,983,916.84                PHARMACEUTICALS- MIDDLE CHROME AND LEMZENITH 0.0283
361 K. K. PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0598353 92068 15, IDOLUWO STREET, 3RD FLOOR, ID 132.8900     102.94                            55,984,019.78                KEROSENE STOVE ZENITH 0.0001
362 KENGRAPHICS PRODUCTS LTD MF0106686 66609 NO1 AGUNGI ROAD OFF LEKKI EXPR 132.8900     20,983.00                       56,005,002.78                PRINTING MATERIALS - PRINTING MACHINERY PZENITH 0.0208
363 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF0597571 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLO 132.8900     30,692.66                       56,035,695.44                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- PLASTIC INJECTION MZENITH 0.0304
364 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF 0637174 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLO 132.8900     83,972.03                       56,119,667.47                RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY- INSPOZENITH 0.0833
365 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF 0452890 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC M 132.8900     44,857.18                       56,164,524.65                AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.0445
366 LEAD EXPORTS INT'L LTD MF0637131 150684 39/41 DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LA 132.8900     298.70                            56,164,823.35                GRINDING MILL-  AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY ZENITH 0.0003
367 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEM LTD MF0741975 355051 8 IJORA CAUSEWAY RD IJORA LAGO 132.8900     203.48                            56,165,026.83                SPARES PARTS FOR GENERATOR- CIRCUIT BREZENITH 0.0002
368 LIN SHI INT'L INV. NIG LTD MF0696714 483984 135 OMO - OSAGIE STREET OFF AWO 132.8900     14,480.00                       56,179,506.83                LADIES HAND BAGS ZENITH 0.0144
369 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0736077 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.8900     34,052.64                       56,213,559.47                RAW MATERIAL FOR CARPET MAKING-P.P WOV ZENITH 0.0338
370 MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF 0707934 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTAT 132.8900     70,101.05                       56,283,660.52                RAW MATERIAL- ARTIFICIAL RESIN - LD FILM BFZENITH 0.0695
371 MATEF LIMITED MF0451616 8538 103 IBADAN STREET (EAST) EBUTE M 132.8900     17,227.49                       56,300,888.01                GRANITE  SLABS ZENITH 0.0171
372 MERCURY SOUND IND. LTD. MF0639103 467093 16, IJORA CAUSEWAY, INTRA MOTOR 132.8900     6,600.00                         56,307,488.01                GLASSWARE ZENITH 0.0065
373 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707950 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8900     70,604.79                       56,378,092.80                RAW MATERIAL- ARTIFICIAL RESIN - UF 4145 ZENITH 0.0700
374 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0696633 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8900     86,176.53                       56,464,269.33                HDPE FILM PF 150,HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENZENITH 0.0855
375 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637015 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO IND 132.8900     208,504.72                     56,672,774.05                ALUMINIUM COIL ZENITH 0.2068
376 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637013 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO IND 132.8900     333,816.50                     57,006,590.55                COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET IN COILS ZENITH 0.3310
377 NICE WAY INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0702702 456401 241, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTOR 132.8900     10,242.29                       57,016,832.84                METAL FLASKS ZENITH 0.0102
378 NICE WAY INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0594381 456401 241, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTOR 132.8900     18,000.18                       57,034,833.02                ELECTRIC FANS ZENITH 0.0178
379 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC . MF 0639878 902 NBC HOUSE,OYINGBO,EBUTE-METTA 132.8900     1,386.93                         57,036,219.95                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- INJECTION MOULDINGZENITH 0.0014
380 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC . MF 0695894 613 BOX 545 MARINA LAGOS NO. 1 ABEB 132.8900     101.37                            57,036,321.32                INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- PIPES AND VALVES ZENITH 0.0001
381 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC . MF 0824664 613 BOX 545 MARINA LAGOS NO. 1 ABEB 132.8900     3,783.55                         57,040,104.87                RAW MATERIAL FOR BREWERY-3 NEW SCREW CZENITH 0.0038
382 NIGERPET COMPANY LTD. MF 0764655 505872 20 ELIAS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND,L 132.8900     754,739.75                     57,794,844.62                1,980MT OF  AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL ZENITH 0.7484
383 OK FOODS LIMITED, MF 0554887 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCT 132.8900     45,304.18                       57,840,148.80                34,000 KGS PRINTED ANIMATED FLEXIBLE PACKZENITH 0.0449
384 OK SWEET, MF 0452431 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCT 132.8900     4,825.00                         57,844,973.80                RAW MATERIAL- COLA FLAVOUR FOR SWEET. ZENITH 0.0048
385 OLASIMBO AND COMPANY LTD. MF0601067 68545 76 M K O ABIOLA  WAY  RING ROAD I 132.8900     460,800.00                     58,305,773.80                NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITZENITH 0.4569
386 OOMS-RA LTD MF0650918 15915 NO 4 OJU OLOKUN STR., IDUMOTA LA 132.8900     11,800.02                       58,317,573.82                GLASSWARE(TUMBLERS) ZENITH 0.0117
387 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0940125 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET ILUPEJU 132.8900     78,000.00                       58,395,573.82                195 MT OF CORN STARCH ZENITH 0.0773
388 PLANTGERIA COMPANY LIMITED MF0621796 44076 4 HINDERER ROAD, APAPA GRA, APA 132.8900     46,475.36                       58,442,049.18                ELECTRONIC TRANSFORMERS ZENITH 0.0461
389 PRISCA TIME ENTERPRISES . MF0824947 5433 17 TRANSAMADI IND. LAYOUT, PORT 132.8900     23,700.00                       58,465,749.18                YELLOW  CROAKER   FISHMEAL ZENITH 0.0235
390 RODA COMMERCIAL VENTURES LTD. MF0655570 289102 34A, WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAG 132.8900     4,762.00                         58,470,511.18                GROCERIES- DOLLYS KETCHUP, FAVA CRUSSH ZENITH 0.0047
391 ROTIC WINNERS LTD MF0320482 244015 21B ISSA WILLIAMS STREET,L/ISLAN 132.8900     53,140.00                       58,523,651.18                ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION PROFILE-BUILDING MAZENITH 0.0527
392 S. I. L. CHEMICALS LTD MF0749955 463012 3 BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA OS 132.8900     60,060.93                       58,583,712.11                CHEMICALS- SILICATE ZENITH 0.0596
393 S. I. L. CHEMICALS LTD MF0749956 463012 3 BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA OS 132.8900     118,124.27                     58,701,836.38                RAW MATERIAL- SODA ASH DENSE ZENITH 0.1171
394 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0643328 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900     51,413.60                       58,753,249.98                GROCERIES- MAYONNAISE ZENITH 0.0510
395 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0695409 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900     87,170.00                       58,840,419.98                TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 0.0864
396 VALUE CONCERNS LTD. MF 0751256 431153 NO 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8900     11,840.00                       58,852,259.98                INSTANT   FULL CREAM  MILK  POWDER ZENITH 0.0117
397 VEE NETWORKS  LIMITED MF0770619 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH 132.8900     776,977.89                     59,629,237.87                CKD PARTS FOR TELECOMMUNICATION RADIO ZENITH 0.7705
398 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0639157 16530 35 - 37 GBOLADE ADEBAYO STREET 132.8900     27,600.00                       59,656,837.87                RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY- PARAZENITH 0.0274
399 VICTORINA CO. LTD MF 0253576 267415 PLOT 25, BLOCK M ISOLO INDUSTRIA 132.8900     125,000.00                     59,781,837.87                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY-  ONE USED WHEEL LOZENITH 0.1240
400 WATERFORD LIMITED MF 0641397 167184 21 OLOSA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8900     42,245.39                       59,824,083.26                PEAK POWDERED MILK ZENITH 0.0419
401 WEST AFRICA MILK CO. (NIG) PLC MF 0672291 11330 7B, ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL 132.8900     647,760.00                     60,471,843.26                240 MT OF SPRAY SKIMMED MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.6423



402 YIFA NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0642432 333987 33, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORI 132.8900     35,107.14                       60,506,950.40                GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.0348
403 ZARTECH AGRIC LT'D MF 0553339 27322 OFF SEVEN UP ROAD OLUYOLE IND. 132.8900     201.00                            60,507,151.40                1400 PCS OF PLASTIC TRANSPORT CRATES PIE ZENITH 0.0002
404 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0607794 RC4151 3 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGB 132.8800     51,036.36                       60,558,187.76                INDUSTRIAL MACHINE RAW MATERIALS,ROTORCHARTERED 0.0506
405 CANVEST NIGERIA LIMITED MF0531663 RC34997 3B EKO AKETE CLOSE, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800     115,765.63                     60,673,953.39                SPICES ( CURRY & THYME) CHARTERED 0.1148
406 FUB MADET LIMITED AA1413882 RC85611 28, AFOLABI AINA STREET, IKEJA, LA 132.8800     5,164.00                         60,679,117.39                SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 0.0051
407 PAPERWORLD VENTURES LIMITED MF0187945 RC137964 190, IKORODU ROAD, PALMGROVE, S 132.8800     31,000.00                       60,710,117.39                PRINTING PAPER RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERC CHARTERED 0.0307
408 FLYING DOVE LTD MF0106970 RC20631 1089A, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VIC 132.8800     103,026.17                     60,813,143.56                ELECRONIC GOODS-COLOUR TVS, SPEAKERS, CCITIZENS 0.1022
409 G.K.C INDUSTRIES LTD MF0223024 RC158435 34, IDOLUWO ST., LAGOS 132.8800     25,855.40                       60,838,998.96                COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0256
410 A & P FOODS LTD MF0703213 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGO 132.8800     198,171.00                     61,037,169.96                POLYPROPYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.1965
411 CROWNSTAR INV LTD MF0797211 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, 1ST FLOOR, IDUM 132.8800     38,284.00                       61,075,453.96                RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.0380
412 CROWNSTAR INV LTD MF0702066 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, 1ST FLOOR, IDUM 132.8800     11,109.50                       61,086,563.46                OVEN TOASTERS, GAS COOKERS DBL 0.0110
413 HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0703747 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTO 132.8800     49,063.00                       61,135,626.46                RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERCISE BOOKS,PAPERDBL 0.0486
414 HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0551838 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTO 132.8800     393,824.00                     61,529,450.46                HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (ARTIFICIAL DBL 0.3905
415 HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0457236 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTO 132.8800     10,752.00                       61,540,202.46                IRON SAFE (MINI VAULT) DBL 0.0107
416 NEXUS FORLIFE LTD MF0584786 RC608323 11B, ADEOLA ODEKU STR, VICTORIA 132.8800     21,742.22                       61,561,944.68                RAW MATERIALS FOR PAPER INDUSTRY DBL 0.0216
417 SADHWANIS NIG LTD MF0703935 RC7048 13, EREKO STREET, 1ST FLOOR, IDUM 132.8800     47,583.00                       61,609,527.68                HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PF-150 DBL 0.0472
418 JFS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0684922 183791 2A,RAUFU TAYLOR CLOSE OFF IDEJO 132.8800     28,750.00                       61,638,277.68                20,000KG D-XYLOSE FOOD GRADE DEVCOM 0.0285
419 JFS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0684921 183791 2A,RAUFU TAYLOR CLOSE OFF IDEJO 132.8800     75,000.00                       61,713,277.68                15,000KG OF L-CYSTEINE MONO HCL DEVCOM 0.0744
420 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0595387 RC2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800     1,897,562.97                  63,610,840.65                9,111.947 M/T OF U.S. NO.2 HRW WHEAT ECO 1.8815
421 MAHASHIV KRIPA LIMITED MF0529908 RC346519 61, MARINA, LAGOS 132.8800     21,458.68                       63,632,299.33                CUTLERY SETS, GLASS WAVE ETB 0.0213
422 ADEKUNLE TOPE AA1023172 A2336907 FIRST BANK OF NIG. PLC, 35, MARINA 132.8800     1,984.50                         63,634,283.83                PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FBN 0.0020
423 FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0771756 83472 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAG 132.8800     1,820,000.00                  65,454,283.83                7,000M.T NITROGEN FERTILIZERS FBN 1.8046
424 ONWARD PAPER MILL LTD. MF0269415 10349 OBAGUN AVENUE,MATORI INDUSTRI 132.8800     67,689.38                       65,521,973.21                BROWN KRAFT PAPER - RAW MATERIAL FOR THFBN 0.0671
425 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0707256 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800     20,337.00                       65,542,310.21                TRIPLEX EXTRUDER SPARES (DANCER POTENTFBNMB 0.0202
426 FSB INT'L BANK PLC AA 0735045 RC 128600 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800     9,602.80                         65,551,913.01                PAYMENT OF VSAT SITE FEES FOR APRIL 2004 FSB 0.0095
427 FSB INT'L BANK PLC AA 0735042 RC 128600 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800     126,000.00                     65,677,913.01                PAYMENT OF FLEXCUBE ANNUAL FEES - JULY 1FSB 0.1249
428 FSB INT'L BANK PLC AA 0735046 RC 128600 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800     7,281.80                         65,685,194.81                PAYMENT OF VAST REPAIR FEES TO TRANSTELFSB 0.0072
429 MIX AND BAKE FLOUR MILL IND LTD MF 0940774 RC 30325 20, NORTH AVENUE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800     17,560.00                       65,702,754.81                IMPORTATION OF HAMMER MILL MJSA - 60/18 FSB 0.0174
430 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0753065 290623 44, DOCEMO STREET, LAGOS 132.8800     78,353.70                       65,781,108.51                TOULENE, SEOLEXE - CHEMICAL USED FOR PAIGLOBAL 0.0777
431 APEX PAINTS LTD MF0689934 27462 KM 8, ABEOKUTA- LAGOS ROAD, AB 132.8800     54,853.76                       65,835,962.27                16000KG POLYESTER RESIN GUARANTY 0.0544
432 APRICOT PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LTD MF0689105 153401 4, HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA LAGO 132.8800     227,556.00                     66,063,518.27                HIGH DENSITY POLYTHYLENE AND LOW DENSITGUARANTY 0.2256
433 CORPORATE OIL & GAS MF0687596 213617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VI 132.8800     124,832.00                     66,188,350.27                WELDING ELECTRODES & BULBS GUARANTY 0.1238
434 VISTA INT'L LTD MF0620229 208914 PLOT 44,BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA S 132.8800     84,747.35                       66,273,097.62                NEW PRINT PAPER IN REELS (RAW MATERIALS GUARANTY 0.0840
435 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679895 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800     7,488.70                         66,280,586.32                NEW TUMBLERS AND JUGS WITH COVERS GUARDIAN 0.0074
436 NCI PHARM CHEM IND. LTD. MF 0640005 RC 257609 29, IGBEHINADUN STREET OSHODI, L 132.8800     25,704.00                       66,306,290.32                COD LIVER OIL CAPSULES GUARDIAN 0.0255
437 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0672180 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800     660,417.99                     66,966,708.31                2,520.968 METRIC TONS U.S. NO. 3 HARD AMBERIBTC 0.6548
438 FIDSON HEALTCARE LIMITED MF0648317 RC 267435 215/219, IKORODU ROAD, OBANIKOR 132.8800     46,200.00                       67,012,908.31                PARACETAMOL POWDER (PHARMACEUTICAL F INDO 0.0458
439 POLY PRODUCTS NIG. PLC MF0674803 RC 4331 PLOT C, BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU IND. SCH 132.8800     36,017.55                       67,048,925.86                LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (PLASTIC RAW MINDO 0.0357
440 QPLAS LIMITED MF0674871 RC 328129 A-2, FALOMO SHOPPING CENTRE, IK 132.8800     23,960.00                       67,072,885.86                FATTY ALCOHOL (CHEMICAL) INDO 0.0238
441 WAS-LAME INT'L. AGENCIES LTD. MF 0565875 RC 91399 24, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTOR 132.8800     9,542.04                         67,082,427.90                UNASSEMBLED BICYCLE PARTS IN CKD CONDITINDO 0.0095
442 DIZENGOFF W.A (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0648745 6337 28 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800     20,751.45                       67,103,179.35                4 UNITS OF MOTOROLA TRANSMISSION APPARINTERCON. 0.0206
443 ELBE PHARMA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0571419 202889 PLOT 1 MURTALA INTERNATIONAL A 132.8800     28,938.00                       67,132,117.35                ESSENTIAL PAHAMARCUEITICAL PRODUCT (CIPINTERCON. 0.0287
444 LEADBANK PLC AA0996185 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     101.58                            67,132,218.93                EQUIPMENT/CONNECTION FEES & SWIFTNET SELEAD 0.0001
445 LEADBANK PLC AA0996184 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     108.06                            67,132,326.99                SWIFT NET SERVICE FEES (DECEMBER 2004) LEAD 0.0001
446 LEADBANK PLC AA0996183 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     344.40                            67,132,671.39                SITA EQUANT CHARGES (NOVEMBER 2004) LEAD 0.0003
447 LEADBANK PLC AA0996182 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     185.80                            67,132,857.19                INTERFACES MAINTAINANCE FEE LEAD 0.0002
448 LEADBANK PLC AA0996179 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     215.24                            67,133,072.43                FINANCIAL SERVICE FEES LEAD 0.0002
449 LEADBANK PLC AA0996180 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     215.24                            67,133,287.67                SWIFT PAYMENT (SEPTEMBER 2004) LEAD 0.0002
450 LEADBANK PLC AA0996178 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     215.24                            67,133,502.91                SWIFT NET FIN SERVICE (NOVEMBER 2004) LEAD 0.0002
451 LEADBANK PLC AA0996177 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     215.24                            67,133,718.15                SWIFT NET FIN SERVICE (OCTOBER 2004) LEAD 0.0002
452 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC. MF0488805 2343 2, OLD DOCK ROAD,  APAPA -        132.8800                         95,086.10 67,228,804.25                HUMPHREY MANLIFT: INDUSTRIAL SPARE N.I.B 0.0943
453 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC. MF0740659 2343 2, OLD DOCK ROAD,  APAPA -        132.8800                       206,366.00 67,435,170.25                10,000 KG ELCOVIT 2017 NI VITAMIN N.I.B 0.2046
454 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0489487 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY,       132.8800                       109,165.50 67,544,335.75                AMOXIL CAPS N.I.B 0.1082
455 GLAXOSMITHKLINE MF0741472 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS       132.8800                       111,700.00 67,656,035.75                AUGMENTIN SYRUP N.I.B 0.1108
456 GLAXOSMITHKLINE MF0488636 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS       132.8800                         24,250.00 67,680,285.75                CALPOL SUSPENSION N.I.B 0.0240
457 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0828538 208914 BLOCK 1, PLOT 44, JIMOH       132.8800                       331,884.00 68,012,169.75                WRITING PAPER (POWER PRINT) BOND 47-80 N.I.B 0.3291
458 Chief R.O. Egbeyemi AA0838655 AO561350 32, Oyekan Road, Apapa, Lagos 132.8800     4,490.50                         68,016,660.25                Tuition Fee & Living Expenses NAMBL 0.0045
459 Cica Nigeria Limited MF0409327 RC347841 c/o CGL Ltd, Plot 1676, Oladele Olasho 132.8800     1,115.20                         68,017,775.45                Nexen Forklift Trucks & Ballet Trucks NAMBL 0.0011
460 NGEI ABEREFIA OCHENYA AA1367930 A0339511 21, EKANIWO CLOSE, RUMUKALAGB 132.8800     6,993.00                         68,024,768.45                SCHOOL FEES NBM 0.0069
461 BETA GLASS PLC-DELTA PLANT MF0742699 RC13215 KM 17 PATANI ROAD , UGHELLI , DEL 132.8800     44,095.00                       68,068,863.45                20, 640 OF KLEENMOULD 197 (INDUSTRIAL LUBROCEANIC 0.0437
462 OMEGABANK PLC AA1175393 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8800     9,500.00                         68,078,363.45                ANNUAL MAINTENANCE FEE PAID TO VALUCAROMEGA 0.0094
463 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769027 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, LAG 132.8800     213,305.40                     68,291,668.85                PART PAYMENT FOR SODIUM TRIPOLYPHOSPHASTB 0.2115
464 WAS LAME INTERNATIONAL AGENCIEMF0504025 RC91399 16 AWOYOKUN STREET, ONIPANU, LA 132.8800     4,023.50                         68,295,692.35                PAYMENT FOR UNASSEMBLED BICYCLE PARTSSTB 0.0040
465 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0675560 2002 NO 9 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LA 132.8800     24,525.00                       68,320,217.35                RADIATOR FOR CATERPILLAR GENERATOR UBA 0.0243
466 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG PLC MF0672176 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800     2,715,750.00                  71,035,967.35                35500 M/T ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT UBN 2.6928
467 WEST AFRICAN RUBBER PROD.NIG LTMF0771592 89204 PLOT 68 IKORODU 132.8800     98,560.00                       71,134,527.35                ETHYLENE-VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMER H2181 UBN 0.0977
468 DEMBAL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0047638 97429 12, SULE ABUKA CRESCENT, OFF OP 132.8800     123,992.87                     71,258,520.22                IMPORTATION OF BRAND NEW GENERATORS WUBNMB 0.1229
469 COLEMAN TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES LTMF 0019839 15410 149/151 IDIMU ROAD IKOTUN LAGOS 132.8800     53,389.00                       71,311,909.22                23.5MTS OF EC-GRADE ALUMINIUM WIRE WEMA 0.0529
470 DASAT NETWORK SYSTEMS LTD MF 0647681 221876 67B ITIRE ROAD BY FALOLU ROAD JU 132.8800     95,892.37                       71,407,801.59                546UNITS OF SQUARE LOCK,PATCH PANEL ,PVWEMA 0.0951
471 DASAT NETWORK SYSTEMS LTD MF 0647679 221876 67B ITIRE ROAD BY FALOLU ROAD JU 132.8800     81,525.19                       71,489,326.78                488,000PCS OF TELECOMMUNICATION CABLESWEMA 0.0808
472 CONVERSIONS NIG. LTD MF0655493 35709 7TH MILE,OLD ABA OWERRI ROAD,O 132.8800     23,303.18                       71,512,629.96                INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-CELLULOSE WAD ZENITH 0.0231
473 CYBELE COSMETICS LTD, MF 0942149 5394 98/100 LADIPO STREET,MATORI LAGO 132.8800     70,315.00                       71,582,944.96                SNOW WHITE PETROLEUM JELLY; ABT 85.75MT ZENITH 0.0697
474 CYBELE COSMETICS LTD, MF 0942146 5394 98/100 LADIPO STREET,MATORI LAGO 132.8800     72,497.94                       71,655,442.90                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND VARIOUS SPARE ZENITH 0.0719
475 D&S TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0655617 21700 25 ASA AFARIOGUN ST STR, AJAO ES 132.8800     100,000.00                     71,755,442.90                DAIRY KING INSTANT MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.0992
476 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0511178 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDU 132.8800     33,373.22                       71,788,816.12                WALL CLOCKS ZENITH 0.0331
477 EAUXWELL NIGERIA LTD MF0764514 97943 PLOT 1,2,3 JOEL OGUNNAIKE STR. IK 132.8800     80,795.00                       71,869,611.12                ELECTRIC MATERIAL- SOLAR MODULES TYPE MZENITH 0.0801
478 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF 0740682 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800     28,579.00                       71,898,190.12                USED INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT- FLAYS ZENITH 0.0283
479 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC AA1294499 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800     1,150,000.00                  73,048,190.12                INSTALMENTAL PRINCIPAL LOAN REPAYMENT ZENITH 1.1403
480 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF 0764012 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800     1,277,700.00                  74,325,890.12                6,000MT OF U.S NO 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEATZENITH 1.2669
481 INTER-SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0637133 375429 P.O. BOX  75011 39/41 DOCEMO STRE 132.8800     9,046.00                         74,334,936.12                QUARTZ WALL CLOCK ZENITH 0.0090
482 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0764073 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, L 132.8800     95,280.40                       74,430,216.52                AGRICULTURAL & INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY - ALZENITH 0.0945
483 OANDO SUPPLY AND TRADING MF0770439 508638 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET,V/ISLAN 132.8800     6,747,966.85                  81,178,183.37                18,991.631MT MAX OF GAS OIL ZENITH 6.6908
484 SKIN BEAUTY LIMITED MF0610616 336925 4, MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, I 132.8800     33,386.33                       81,211,569.70                SCREW TOP JARS AND SCREW TOP CAPS ZENITH 0.0331



485 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0940934 113  1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LA 132.8800     41,915.91                       81,253,485.61                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- ELECTRONIC WRAPP ZENITH 0.0416
486 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0738804 113  1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LA 132.8800     160,002.50                     81,413,488.11                RAW MATERIAL- IRGACARE MP,SODIUM SACHAZENITH 0.1586
487 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS LIMI MF0736821 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS, 30, AFRIBAN 132.8700     3,464,464.00                  84,877,952.11                STP/FNR B HARDWARE R10 & MINILINKS INSTALACCESS 3.4349
488 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0668209 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700     89,685.00                       84,967,637.11                BR 1220 SYTHETIC RUBBER AFRI 0.0889
489 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0668212 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700     45,200.00                       85,012,837.11                MBTS,TMQ,6PPD,MOR/MBS AFRI 0.0448
490 GM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758524 RC153503 17 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700     91,842.87                       85,104,679.98                100 PIECES OF AIR FILTER, COMMISSION CHAR CHARTERED 0.0911
491 JOF NIGERIA LIMITED MF0785772 RC217096 16/18 OYEFESO STREET, OBANIKORO 132.8700     722,610.00                     85,827,289.98                MONOSDIUM GLUTAMATE CHARTERED 0.7164
492 PIONEER METAL PRODUCTS CO PLC MF0758666 RC2840 138, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LA 132.8700     950,000.00                     86,777,289.98                1600MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN COCHARTERED 0.9419
493 WUNMI FOLARIN AA0255050 C402885 18, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, MUS 132.8700     2,000.00                         86,779,289.98                PTA CHARTERED 0.0020
494 ROYAL EMBASSY OF SAUDI ARABIA AA 1045214 EMBASSY PLOT 2666 VOLTA CLOSE, OFF ALVA 132.8700     12,497.50                       86,791,787.48                EMBASSY VISA FEES FOR JANUARY, 2005 DBL 0.0124
495 MOUKA LIMITED MF0602343 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE, IKEJA, L 132.8700     73,663.20                       86,865,450.68                HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS ECO 0.0730
496 HPZ LIMITED MF0678729 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     70,352.53                       86,935,803.21                CHEST FREEZER FBN 0.0698
497 NOSAK AGENCIES LIMITED MF0686429 47998 116, OGUDU OJOTA ROAD, GRA OGU 132.8700     40,719.25                       86,976,522.46                FOUR MILLION LITRES OF ETHYL ALCOHOL GUARANTY 0.0404
498 SHRI NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0558807 RC 375480 15, ADARANIJO STREET PEDRO, BAR 132.8700     11,786.10                       86,988,308.56                SELF ADHESIVE PLASTIC TAPES GUARDIAN 0.0117
499 DIVINE CLASSIC NIG LTD MF0534827 RC407791 NO3 HUNDRED FOOT ROAD NNEWI A 132.8700     300,000.00                     87,288,308.56                FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES IBN 0.2974
500 NIGERIAN AIRSPACE MGT AGENCY AA1365266 N/A MURTALA MOH AIRPORT RD DOMEST 132.8700     1,260,727.43                  88,549,035.99                SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TRAINING  & COMM OFIBN 1.2500
501 ED & F MAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0156643 69058 5/7 KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE 132.8700     426,000.00                     88,975,035.99                14,000 METRIC TONS OF GRANULATED SUGAR FIBTC 0.4224
502 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0678672 495141 45-47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     374,329.89                     89,349,365.88                MULTITRACK SATCHET FILLING M/C MODEL NVGIBTC 0.3711
503 PRINTS SPECILATY LIMITED MF 0780493 RC 64580 ADEBOLA HOUSE, 40 OPEBI ROAD IK 132.8700     94,520.00                       89,443,885.88                RAW MATERIALS -INDUSTRIAL PRINTING PAPERMAGNUM 0.0937
504 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0739786 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET, VICT 132.8700     29,190.00                       89,473,075.88                POLYPROPYLENE CHEMICALS MBC 0.0289
505 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0651011 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET, VICT 132.8700     197,750.00                     89,670,825.88                POLYPETHYLENE VINYL CHLORIDE RESIN MBC 0.1961
506 BHOJSONS & CO. (NIGERIA) PLC. MF0197028 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V/I       132.8700                         71,882.40 89,742,708.28                ALTERNATORS N.I.B 0.0713
507 BHOJSONS & CO. (NIGERIA) PLC. MF0488087 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V/I       132.8700                         66,910.18 89,809,618.46                REFRIDGERATOS AND FREEZERS N.I.B 0.0663
508 COMPULEB NIGERIA LIMITED. MF0520950 416205 PLOT 10, ACME ROAD, INDUSTRIAL       132.8700                         34,722.00 89,844,340.46                BRAND NEW COMPUTER PARTS AND N.I.B 0.0344
509 FLYING DOVE LIMITED MF0740659 20631 1089A, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET V/I       132.8700                       106,415.00 89,950,755.46                AUDIO AND VIDEO CASSETTE TAPES N.I.B 0.1055
510 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LT MF0683316 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700     49,548.92                       90,000,304.38                VACUUM FLASKS / GLASS REFILLS NBM 0.0491
511 PENTAC INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0505936 RC449416 16 OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8700     460,000.00                     90,460,304.38                PAYMENT FOR THAILAND GRAIN PARBOILED RISTB 0.4561
512 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0678677 RC 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     25,210.46                       90,485,514.84                THICKENING SILICA - IND. RAW MATERIALS TRANS 0.0250
513 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0678683 RC 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     38,935.40                       90,524,450.24                PVC SHRINK SLEEVE FOR JET CREAM - IND.. RATRANS 0.0386
514 P.Z. INDUSTRIES PLC MF 07678687 RC 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     83,309.33                       90,607,759.57                PLASTIC FILMS - IND. RAW MATERIALS TRANS 0.0826
515 FINLAB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0204946 69627 1 SYLVIA CRESCENT ANTHONY VILLA 132.8700     84,527.00                       90,692,286.57                NEW EDUCATIONAL SCIENCE LABORATORY EQUBA 0.0838
516 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0603409 115657 19 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700     10,200.94                       90,702,487.51                INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS:CAMEL BRAND J/UBA 0.0101
517 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0603408 115657 19 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700     20,756.25                       90,723,243.76                INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS:CONBEXTRA HP; UBA 0.0206
518 PZ INDUSTRIES NIGERIA PLC MF0678660 693 45/47 TOWNPLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU 132.8700     101,379.94                     90,824,623.70                SUPER ATLAS MULTIVITAMINS WITH MINERALS UBA 0.1005
519 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0942327 14694 NO 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA 132.8700     30,000.00                       90,854,623.70                40 MT RAW MATERIAL FOR PACKAGING INDUSTUBA 0.0297
520 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0758895 14694 NO 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA 132.8700     166,524.76                     91,021,148.46                300MT FLUTING PAPERS UBA 0.1651
521 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0603079 14694 NO 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA 132.8700     38,307.79                       91,059,456.25                52 MT WHITE TOP KRAFTLINER BOARD IN REEL UBA 0.0380
522 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0732865 4151 1 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD IKEJA 132.8700     194,122.50                     91,253,578.75                1787.50MT JOF IODISED SALT UBN 0.1925
523 BHOJSONS & CO (NIG.) PLC, . MF 0737254 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTOR 132.8700     45,519.50                       91,299,098.25                298 PIECES OF GENERATING SETS PART "JET"BZENITH 0.0451
524 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0941344 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO L 132.8700     17,850.00                       91,316,948.25                17M/T OF SODIUM BENZOATE   (BP9B) POWDER ZENITH 0.0177
525 NIGERIAN WEAVING AND PROCESSIN MF0942355 5178 7/9 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE PLOT C BLO 132.8700     166,827.00                     91,483,775.25                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- COMPLETE PLANT OFZENITH 0.1654
526 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0777551 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     23,244.13                       91,507,019.38                ASSORTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAZENITH 0.0230
527 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762567 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     127,622.40                     91,634,641.78                RAW MATERIAL FOR MILK POWDER - CAN END ZENITH 0.1265
528 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762593 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJ 132.8700     752,539.12                     92,387,180.90                7.64 NUNU FAT FILLED MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.7461
529 PIONEER METAL PRODUCTS MF0942329 2840 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8700     576,004.00                     92,963,184.90                1000 MTCOLD ROLLED STEEL COILS ZENITH 0.5711
530 PZ  INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF 0777567 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJ 132.8700     23,709.50                       92,986,894.40                INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR COSMETIC - SZENITH 0.0235
531 PZ  INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF 0777568 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJ 132.8700     247,374.95                     93,234,269.35                ASSORTMENT ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SZENITH 0.2453
532 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0749252 25980 SUN GROUP COMPOUND, PLOT NO, 4 132.8700     76,768.73                       93,311,038.08                VARIOUS SIZES OF COMMERCIAL VEHICLE TYR ZENITH 0.0761
533 WAHUM PACK CO. LTD. MF 0735207 14694 2, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA. LA 132.8700     272,884.70                     93,583,922.78                RAW MATERIAL- 500 TONS KRAFTLINER FLUTINZENITH 0.2706
534 HAFFAR INDUSTRIAL COMPANY LTD MF0480250 6432 359/360 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHI 132.8600     46,000.00                       93,629,922.78                ACRYLIC FIBRE FOR TEXTILE FACTORY AFRI 0.0456
535 OSE-FURE NIG LTD MF0198720 400197 41, MURTALA  MOHHAMED WAY, BEN 132.8600     39,000.00                       93,668,922.78                WATER TREATMENT MACHINES. ALLSTATES 0.0387
536 MTN Nigeria Communications Ltd MF 0559377 RC 395010 Churchgate Towers (5th Floor), Plot 30 132.8600     1,615,163.00                  95,284,085.78                Mini Link Equipments Capital 1.6012
537 MTN Nigeria Communications Ltd MF 0362906 RC 395010 Churchgate Towers (5th Floor), Plot 30 132.8600     812,500.00                     96,096,585.78                GSM PPSK Starter Pack Capital 0.8055
538 CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1414969 RC116932 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA 132.8600     9,500.00                         96,106,085.78                SUBSCRIPTION FEES CHARTERED 0.0094
539 MOUKA LIMITED MF 0702874 RC209,244 PLOT M AWOSIKA AVENUE, IKEJA IN 132.8600     403,440.00                     96,509,525.78                HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS DBL 0.4000
540 MTN NIG COMM LTD MF0703367 RC 395,010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS, 30 AFRIBAN 132.8600     2,336,749.00                  98,846,274.78                RPG3 MAGAZINES AXE 810 & IOG 20 TO APG40CDBL 2.3166
541 NGOBROS MF-0663438 RC72770 NO 11 IHIALA STREET,NNEWICHI, NN 132.8600     375,000.00                     99,221,274.78                FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES DBL 0.3718
542 NNPC MF0301998 L 1977 CAP 320 NNPC TOWERS, HERBERT MACAULA 132.8600     72,116.82                       99,293,391.61                CATONIC POLYELECTROLYTE DBL 0.0715
543 OGIDI AVIATION SERVICES AA 0980717 RC271,171 28 AROMIRE AVENUE IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8600     6,112.89                         99,299,504.50                FREIGHT CHARGE REMITTANCE DBL 0.0061
544 Y.R. ONIBIPE-SONS LIMITED MF0798273 RC123402 22 AMU STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8600     221,685.00                     99,521,189.50                RED & WHITE PLYWOOD FROM GHANA ECO 0.2198
545 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING CO.MF0706973 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAG 132.8600     77,697.58                       99,598,887.08                POLYTHYLENE EXTRUSION FORM FBN 0.0770
546 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING CO.MF0706962 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAG 132.8600     152,536.82                     99,751,423.90                LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FBN 0.1512
547 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD. MF0938362 281837 PLOT 2,BLOCK G,ISOLO EXPRESS RO 132.8600     2,087,511.99                  101,838,935.89              TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLES - HILUX FBN 2.0695
548 MASTERSTROKE PACKAGES LIMITEDMF0614832 RC 139141      MASTERSTROKE PACKAGES LIMITED 132.8600     23,780.00                       101,862,715.89              14MTS BOPP PLAIN FILM CORONA TREATED BOFCMB 0.0236
549 MASTERSTROKE PACKAGES LIMITEDMF 0614830 RC 139141      MASTERSTROKE PACKAGES LIMITED 132.8600     25,970.00                       101,888,685.89              17TONS OF BOPP FILM ONE SIDE HEAT SEALABFCMB 0.0257
550 NIGERIAN NATIONAL PETROLEUM COMF 0053004 NNPC TOWERS, HERBERT MACAULA 132.8600     102,876.48                     101,991,562.37              IMPORTATION OF ANIONIC POLYELECTROLYTE FSB 0.1020
551 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD MF0940411 281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXPRESSW 132.8600     1,254,669.23                  103,246,231.60              65 UNITS OF TOYOTA CAMRY MOTOR VEHICLESGUARANTY 1.2439
552 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD MF0940412 281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXPRESSW 132.8600     1,387,625.96                  104,633,857.56              73 UNITS OF TOYOTA PRADO CARS GUARANTY 1.3757
553 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD MF0940413 281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXPRESSW 132.8600     2,718,852.88                  107,352,710.44              76 UNITS OF TOYOTA LANDCRUISER CARS GUARANTY 2.6954
554 POLYBAG INDUSTRIES (NIG) LTD MF 0679213 RC 48172 PLOT 31C OSHODI INDUSTRIAL SCHE 132.8600     30,000.00                       107,382,710.44              PLASTIC EXTRUDER - BLOWER GUARDIAN 0.0297
555 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS MF0736838 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS 30,       132.8600                       821,381.00 108,204,091.44              HARRIS RADIO EQUIPMENT, TRUEPOINT N.I.B 0.8143
556 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0294321 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF       132.8600                         93,520.00 108,297,611.44              ALWAYS SANITARY PAD N.I.B 0.0927
557 Nigerian-American Bank Ltd AA1205038 RC28105 10/12, Macarthy Street, Onikan, Lagos 132.8600     2.33                                108,297,613.77              Swift Net Fin. Service NAMBL 0.0000
558 FAMUYIDE OLADAPO OLANIYI AA1056199 A1752119 CLOSE 12, HOUSE 5, SATELITE TOWN 132.8600     1,881.67                         108,299,495.44              SCHOOL FEES NBM 0.0019
559 PLASCO SHEETS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0444571 6132 18/24, AJISEGIRI STREET, SHOGUNLE 132.8600     2,213.49                         108,301,708.93              RELEASE PAPER FOR MANUFACTURING OF ARTNBM 0.0022
560 TRIMCO LIMITED MF0612185 38646 PLOT 55, HAPPY HOME AVENUE KIRI 132.8600     127,267.00                     108,428,975.93              MACHINES AND ACCESSORIES FRO PALM KERNNBM 0.1262
561 MAPLE PLASTIC INDUSTRIES MF0295227/8 RC 194717 26,IZE IYAMU STREET, OFF BALOGUN 132.8600     204,420.00                     108,633,395.93              Payment For Raw Material- Arificial Resins HDPE NNB BANK INT'L 0.2027
562 SPECTRUM PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0705706 RC 83719 SUITE 2, NO 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKO 132.8600     55,432.77                       108,688,828.70              RAW MATERIAL (PACKAGING MATERIAL OF ON RELIANCE 0.0550
563 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690220 RC281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXP. WAY, 132.8600                           340,404.81 109,029,233.51              27, UNITS OF TOYOTA COROLLA MOTOR STANBIC 0.3375
564 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0940408 RC281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXP. WAY, 132.8600                           827,444.23 109,856,677.74              90, UNITS OF TOYOTA PRADO MOTOR STANBIC 0.8203
565 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0940406 RC281837 PLOT 2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXP. WAY, 132.8600                             82,701.92 109,939,379.66              28, UNITS OF TOYOTA CAMRY MOTOR STANBIC 0.0820
566 RELIANCE TEXTILE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0792732 164550 PLOT 6, BLOCK A, IND. ESTATE, OGB 132.8600     32,280.00                       109,971,659.66              IMPORTATION OF EMBOSSING CALENDER CONSSTD. CHART. 0.0320
567 IMEX AGRO INTERNATIONAL MF0495829 LAZ 088311 13 AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO G 132.8600     59,863.35                       110,031,523.01              AGRICULTURAL PRIME MOVERS FOR RICE HULLTRUST 0.0593



568 ATOMPLAST LIMITED MF 0697304 234566 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, 132.8600     15,387.00                       110,046,910.01              237UNITS OF SPARE PARTS FOR EXTRUSION P WEMA 0.0153
569 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0697677 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     4,509,250.00                  114,556,160.01              248UNITS OF HIACE TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLES WEMA 4.4704
570 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690219 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     1,028,340.00                  115,584,500.01              60UNITS OF AVENSIS TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLEWEMA 1.0195
571 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0824419 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     2,178,728.00                  117,763,228.01              181UNITS OF COROLLA TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICWEMA 2.1600
572 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0773502 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     1,390,810.00                  119,154,038.01              115UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLESWEMA 1.3788
573 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0940410 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     772,769.00                     119,926,807.01              38UNITS OF TOYOTA HIACE MODEL TRH223L-LEWEMA 0.7661
574 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0824421 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     58,453.00                       119,985,260.01              6UNITS OF TOYOTA COROLLA  MODEL NZE 120WEMA 0.0579
575 BAI SHEN INT'L TRADING CO LTD MF0696737 467166 9TH FLOOR, GREAT NIGERIA HOUSE 132.8600     15,509.60                       120,000,769.61              PVC LADIES SHOES ZENITH 0.0154
576 CAPPA & D' ALBERTO PLC MF 0695850 768 72 CAMPBELL STREET MARINA LAGO 132.8600     312.80                            120,001,082.41              POLISHED FULLY VITRIFIED STONEWARE AND AZENITH 0.0003
577 CAPPA & D' ALBERTO PLC MF0695849 768 72 CAMPBELL STREET MARINA LAGO 132.8600     84,373.04                       120,085,455.45              INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY -PEDESTAL SW HARDSZENITH 0.0836
578 IMEX AGRO INT'L MF 0508744 993774 PLOT 2, BLOCK D APAPA, OSHODI  E 132.8600     89,541.60                       120,174,997.05              AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- GRINDING MILLS WZENITH 0.0888
579 MTN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0600004 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS,30 AFRIBANK 132.8600     5,289,492.00                  125,464,489.05              TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT-  BTS RACK ZENITH 5.2439
580 NIGERIAN BAG MFG CO LTD MF 0696518 3584 45/46, ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU S 132.8600     559,350.00                     126,023,839.05              INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- 495.00TONNES POZENITH 0.5545
581 NIGERIAN BALL-POINT PEN INDUSTRI MF0765762 10744 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE IKEJA INDU 132.8600     81,268.74                       126,105,107.79              RAW MATERIAL- POLYSTERENE CRYSTAL 1540 ZENITH 0.0806
582 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0690217 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPR 132.8600     89,877.96                       126,194,985.75              188 UNITS OF AVENSIS TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLZENITH 0.0891
583 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0940407 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPR 132.8600     1,299,424.37                  127,494,410.12              45 UNITS OF RAV 4, 29 UNITS OF COASTER TOYOZENITH 1.2882
584 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0698840 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPR 132.8600     2,385,671.73                  129,880,081.85              155 UNITS OF TOYOTA HILUX MOTOR VEHICLE. ZENITH 2.3651
585 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF 0765215 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT SUR 132.8600     46,930.00                       129,927,011.85              RAW MATERIAL- 26000 KGS OF CETYL ALCOHOZENITH 0.0465
586 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF 0765214 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT SUR 132.8600     76,320.00                       130,003,331.85              INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- 7200KGS OF EUCAZENITH 0.0757
587 Fareast Mercantile MF 0707399 RC 1104 721 Adetokunbo Ademola Street,Victo 132.8500     136,910.27                     130,140,242.12              Kodak Brand Edge Papers and Inorganic ChemicaCapital 0.1357
588 Marblite Nig Ltd MF 0673678 RC 30562 13 Fatai Atere Way, Matori, Lagos 132.8500     17,720.87                       130,157,962.99              Ignis Freezers (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0176
589 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO NIGER MF0732933 RC384467 PLOT 35 IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VIC 132.8500     813,896.10                     130,971,859.09              UNMANUFACTURED TOBACCO CHARTERED 0.8068
590 NUEL AUTO DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED MF0505707 RC37333 362, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND, IK 132.8500     463,377.44                     131,435,236.53              26 UNITS NEW MAZDA CARS CHARTERED 0.4593
591 C. JOE KANNON INTERCONTINENTAL MF0633780 RC90627 ZONE A BLOCK, 11 SHOP 62-64 ASPA 132.8500     17,816.76                       131,453,053.29              SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0177
592 AL-RISSALLAH PRINTING CO.LTD MF0273606 70572 PLOT 5,BLOCK K,ISOLO IND.ESTATE, 132.8500     19,450.00                       131,472,503.29              NEWS PRINT - FOR PRINTING INDUSTRY FBN 0.0193
593 KNIGHT METAL MANUFACTURING CO MF0488216 19860 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK 132.8500     32,977.11                       131,505,480.40              WIRE OF IRON - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.0327
594 STANDARD INDUSTRIAL DEV.CO. LTD MF0672105 6668 18,WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA SCHEME, L 132.8500     9,701.25                         131,515,181.65              HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS - INDUSTRIAL RAW MFBN 0.0096
595 UNIVERSAL NIGERIA IND. CO. LTD MF0486000 5558 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK 132.8500     28,703.91                       131,543,885.56              COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS FBN 0.0285
596 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS CO. LTDMF0488202 25381 18,WEMPCO ROAD,OGBA SCHEME,IK 132.8500     60,007.69                       131,603,893.25              COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS - INDUSTRIAL RAWFBN 0.0595
597 ADEOLA OGECHI AA0966847 AO98775 183B, ISALE EKO AVENUE, DOLPHIN 132.8500     1,900.00                         131,605,793.25              SCHOOL FEES GLOBAL 0.0019
598 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA1090879 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     1,781.37                         131,607,574.62              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0018
599 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA1090880 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     1,607.91                         131,609,182.53              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0016
600 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA1090872 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     579.00                            131,609,761.53              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0006
601 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA1090869 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     511.09                            131,610,272.62              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0005
602 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA0966815 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     2,087.14                         131,612,359.76              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0021
603 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA1090878 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     579.00                            131,612,938.76              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0006
604 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA0966904 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     2,701.03                         131,615,639.79              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0027
605 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA0966846 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     108,000.00                     131,723,639.79              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.1071
606 GLOBAL BANK PLC AA0966846 156084 2E-4E, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, V/I 132.8500     509.96                            131,724,149.75              SWIFT PAYMENT GLOBAL 0.0005
607 M. SALEH MF0734192 349132 PLOT B-32, CALABAR FREE TRADE Z 132.8500     60,600.00                       131,784,749.75              20FT FULL CONTAINER LOAD OF 72 DIESEL ENGGLOBAL 0.0601
608 MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0435256 2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL L 132.8500     74,392.00                       131,859,141.75              PRE-PRODUCTION MATERIALS - 74,000KG CARBIBTC 0.0737
609 MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0690322 2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL L 132.8500     6,643.75                         131,865,785.50              PRE-PRODUCTION MATERIALS -  18,000KG SOLUIBTC 0.0066
610 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0208592 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOL 132.8500     715,843.95                     132,581,629.45              POUDRE A LAVER, ARIEL WITH H.S CODE 3402.2IBTC 0.7096
611 MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0673677 RC 30562 FAREAST  MERC. BONDED WAREHOU 132.8500     43,972.09                       132,625,601.54              IGNIS FREZEERS MAGNUM 0.0436
612 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0489818 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF       132.8500                         55,093.10 132,680,694.64              SYNTHETIC DIAPER TAPE USED FOR PAMPERS N.I.B 0.0546
613 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0489812 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF       132.8500                         44,398.53 132,725,093.17              WOODPULP/WOOD CELLULOSE USED FOR N.I.B 0.0440
614 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0197017 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF       132.8500                         17,453.93 132,742,547.10              SMS WHITE NON-WOVEN MATERIAL USED FOR N.I.B 0.0173
615 Fareast Mercantile Limited MF0707768 RC1104 721, Adetokunbo Ademola Street, V/Is 132.8500     2,243.93                         132,744,791.03              Airconditioner Spare Parts NAMBL 0.0022
616 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS COMPAMF0672124 25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA SCHEME, 132.8500     376,023.75                     133,120,814.78              IMPORTATION OF INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALSSTD. CHART. 0.3728
617 MICHELIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690312 2822 129-132 TRANSAMADI INDUSTRIAL LA 132.8500     33,545.85                       133,154,360.63              CORDS STEEL -INDUSTRIAL SPARE PARTS UBA 0.0333
618 STANDARD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPME MF0672122 6668 N0 18 WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA. 132.8500     116,954.88                     133,271,315.51              REFRACTORY BRICKS/REFRACTORY CEMENTS UBA 0.1159
619 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF 0744877 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/ISL 132.8500     37.38                              133,271,352.89              INDUSTRIAL SPARES FOR CIGARETTE MAKING ZENITH 0.0000
620 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF 0942227 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/ISL 132.8500     278.75                            133,271,631.64              RAW MATERIAL FOR TOBACCO INDUSTRY -CIGAZENITH 0.0003
621 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF0637702 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/ISL 132.8500     59,540.60                       133,331,172.24              INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-TOBACCO FLAVOUZENITH 0.0590
622 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF0637730 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/ISL 132.8500     215,628.00                     133,546,800.24              UNMANUFACTURED TOBACCO ZENITH 0.2138
623 EMENITE LIMITED MF0944776 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD.  ENUGU ENUG 132.8500     47,927.00                       133,594,727.24              71.200 TONS WOODPULP FOR CEMENT APPLICAZENITH 0.0475
624 EMENITE LIMITED MF0944777 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD.  ENUGU ENUG 132.8500     137,676.00                     133,732,403.24              51.840 TONS OF PVA FIBRES FOR CEMENT APPLZENITH 0.1365
625 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES PLC . MF0690310 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAG 132.8500     67,233.45                       133,799,636.69              RUBBER TYRES ZENITH 0.0666
626 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES PLC . MF0690320 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAG 132.8500     215,176.13                     134,014,812.82              WHEELS AND ACCESSORIES ZENITH 0.2133

134,014,812.82        132.8919
B. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

627 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS 730750 395010 30 AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.8600     1,151,572.15                  135,166,384.97              IMPORTATION OF RURAL GSM TOWER( 30M/S) STD. CHART. 1
628 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS 736835 395010 30 AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.8600     487,344.60                     135,653,729.57              IMPORTATION OF EXTERNALDISTRIBUTION BOASTD. CHART. 1
629 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS 736837 395010 30 AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.8600     310,334.40                     135,964,063.97              IMPORTATION OF GSM CONNECTOR 7/16 DIN STD. CHART. 1
630 NAGODE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 730655 134615 PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO ST 132.8900     334,000.00                     136,298,063.97              IMPORTATION OF 10 CONTAINERS OF TDI STD. CHART. 1
631 NAGODE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 730059 134615 PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO ST 132.8900     456,960.00                     136,755,023.97              IMPORTATION OF 20 CONTAINERS OF POLYPOLSTD. CHART. 1
632 NAMITECH WEST AFRICA LIMITED 792637 601814 1,ILUPEJU BYE PASS, ILUPEJU 132.9000     129,675.00                     136,884,698.97              IMPORTATION OF PAPER PRINT KOTE ADVANTASTD. CHART. 1
633 PATERSON ZOCHONIS INDUSTRIES PL762591 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU 132.8700     178,928.16                     137,063,627.13              IMORTATION OF PROPYLENE CO-POLYMER GRASTD. CHART. 1
634 A. AROYEHUN DEV INDUSTRIES LIMIT MF 0459231 RC 216827      ALABI AMUSA ADETUNJI A.AROYEHU 132.9000     12,910.00                       137,076,537.13              FOLDING TABLE LEG COMPLETE SET FCMB 2
635 BAO YAO HUAN JIAN MF0685055 NEPZA/CAL/3 PLOT A23-A30, CFTZ, CALABAR       132.9000                         57,000.00 137,133,537.13              IMPORTATION OF HOT ROLLED STEEL STRIP NEXIM 2
636 DARAJU INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0753706 RC140757 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MATORI MU 132.9500                               5,400.00 137,138,937.13              1 MACHINE FOR FOAMING,FILLING,SEALING & STANBIC 2
637 JIN XING TRADE LTD MF0695011 457516 GREAT NIG HOUSE, 13TH FLOOR MA 132.8900     12,425.00                       137,151,362.13              SUNGLASSES ZENITH 2
638 LEADBANK PLC AA0996181 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/IS 132.8800     1,296.60                         137,152,658.73              ADMINISTRATION FEE LEAD 2
639 MIDDLE PONIT NIG LTD MF0664921 86497 2A RAYMOND NJOKU STREET 132.8900     145,328.60                     137,297,987.33              POLYGARD PRODUCT UBN 2
640 NYCIL LIMITED AA1206833 RC 27148 24, TALABI STR. OFF ADENIYI JONES 132.9100     38,089.68                       137,336,077.01              DIVIDEND FOR YEARS 98/99, 99/2000 (DOCS. FAXINDO 2
641 POLYBAGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED AA 1214065 RC48172 PLOT 3K, OSHODI INDUSTRIAL SCHE 132.8600     2,767.07                         137,338,844.08              INSURANCE PREMIUM DBL 2
642 RED STAR EXPRESS AA1365219 200303 70, INT'L AIRPORT ROAD, MAFOLUKU 132.9000     230,350.50                     137,569,194.58              DELIVERY SERVICE CHARGE GUARANTY 2
643 TRUST AND GUARANTEE INSURANCEAA0977994 160563 PLOT 1690, BURAIMOH KENKU STRE 132.9000     22,394.42                       137,591,589.00              PAYMENT  FOR REINSURANCE PROTECTION/COACCESS 2
644 WORLD WIDE COMMERCIAL VENTUREMF-0703766 RC325074 13 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO 132.8500     5,926.65                         137,597,515.65              PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS DBL 2
645 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0607762 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI 132.9000     26,503.92                       137,624,019.57              SPARE PARTS FOR FOOD PRODUCTION MACHINCITIZENS 3
646 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0632672 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI 132.9000     17,592.66                       137,641,612.23              SPARE PARTS FOR FOOD PRODUCTION MACHINCITIZENS 3
647 ANIVIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0622253 RC141753 19, MARTINS STREET, LAGOS ISLAND 132.8800     10,920.93                       137,652,533.16              TOOTH PASTE CHARTERED 4                       



3,637,720.34            
C. UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS

648 FIDSON HEALTHCARE LTD MF  0700430 RC 267435 215/219 IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS 133.0000       18,750.00                         137,671,283.16              ASTYMIN LIQUID GATEWAY 5
649 KAYODE FANIMOKUN AA 1043686 A2032292 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA 133.0000       2,000.00                           137,673,283.16              P.T.A GATEWAY 5
650 LEEDS LIMITED MF 0762304 RC 20534 92 AWOLOWO WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000       52,723.77                         137,726,006.93              NEW VETERNARY MEDICAL EQUIPMENT GATEWAY 5
651 OGUNSEYE YETUNDE OLUTOYIN AA 1116001 A1668135 222B ETI-OSA STREET, DOLPHIN EST 133.0000       32,000.00                         137,758,006.93              SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 5
652 TORO PHARMACEUTICAL MF 0615320 RC 429387 63A MARINE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000       69.73                                137,758,076.66              CELLOPHANE REGENARATED CELLULOSE FILMGATEWAY 5
653 ADEPOJU OLATUNDE AA 1043682 A1401459 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA 132.9000       2,000.00                           137,760,076.66              P.T.A GATEWAY 5
654 AROWORAMIMO UTHMAN ABIOLA AA 1043414 A2805662 8 IGHOHO STREET, ALAPERE-KETU, 132.9000       1,200.00                           137,761,276.66              SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 5
655 EDAMO INT'L CO. LTD AA 1116162 RC 83297 74 ODUNFA STREET, EBUTE-METTA, 132.9000       2,840.00                           137,764,116.66              SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 5
656 GATEWAYBANK PLC AA 1116002 RC 861230 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA 132.9000       2,500.00                           137,766,616.66              SUBSCRIPTION DUES WITH NIGERIAN ECONOMIGATEWAY 5
657 OLATUNJI SAMUEL AA 1043688 A1065304 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA 132.9000       2,000.00                           137,768,616.66              SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 5
658 ENPLUS LIMITED MF0736625 RC 443792 7 OBANTA ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800       519,000.00                       138,287,616.66              GASOIL (AGO) NATIONAL 5
659 NATIONAL BANK OF NIGERIA AA1118421 RC 378 NO. 5 IDOWU TAYLOR STR V/I LAGOS 132.8800       2,022.91                           138,289,639.57              SWIFT MONTHLY CHARGES NATIONAL 5
660 ONI YEWANDE OLUWASEUN AA1391614 A0977065 2B OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8800       10,972.00                         138,300,611.57              SCHOOL FEES PAYMENT NATIONAL 5
661 VITAFOAM NIGERIA PLC MF0270168 RC 3094 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800       47,677.00                         138,348,288.57              INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL: NYLON FILAMENTNATIONAL 5

695,755.41               
TOTAL ( A + B + C ) 138,348,288.57   

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 09 OF 07 - 02 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$100,000,000.00 1 INCOMPLETE FORM 'M' NUMBER
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$138,348,288.57 2 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$134,014,812.82 3 MULTIPLE BIDS
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$3,637,720.34 4 PROHIBITED ITEM
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS NIL 5 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT US$695,755.41
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.20/US$ 
8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.85/US$ 
9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.85/US$ 

10 NO. OF BANKS       63   BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 661
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 626
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 35 Weighted Ave 132.8919


